
MIKE VICTORINO ADMITTED LAST WEEK THAT HE

PERSONALLY DIDN’T KNOW THE FACTS IN THE INJECTION

WELL CASE WELL ENOUGH TO HAVE TESTIFIED IN FRONT OF

THE COUNTY COUNCIL WITHOUT LOOKING LIKE A FOOL.

FAIR ENOUGH I GET IT!

IT GOES WITHOUT SAYING THAT MIKE DIDN’T WRITE THE

PRESS RELEASES HE PUT HIS NAME ON, FILLED WITH ALL

THOSE FABRICATED, HEAVY DUTY, LET ME TELL YOU WHAT’S

GOING TO HAPPEN, DOOM AND GLOOM, SURE THING

“POSSIBILITIES”.

THE MAYOR DOES’T ACTUALLY KNOW ABOUT ANY OF THAT

STUFF HIMSELF, HE JUST LET THE OIL AND GAS INDUSTRY

LAWYERS OF HUNTER ANDREWS & KURTH MAKE ALL THAT

UP. IT IS FEAR MONGERING MR MAYOR AND DECEITFUL AND

NOT AT ALL IN LINE WITH CHRISTIAN OR LOCAL VALUES.

JUST THE SAME WAY MOANA LUTEY IS NOW SIMPLY

FABRICATING OUT OF THIN AIR AN OPINION THAT GIVES THE

MAYOR AUTHORITY OVER YOUR LEGITIMATE VOTE.

HOW DOES IT FEEL COUNCIL MEMBERS TO BE ON THE SHORT

END OFF THAT STICK?

ARE YOU PISSED OFF? YOU SHOULD BE.

RECEIVED AT -1 MEETiNG ON I°/1’’



 

OUR CHARTER EXPLICITLY GIVES THE COUNCIL THE 

AUTHORITY TO PREVAIL OVER ANY DISAGREEMENT WITH THE 

MAYOR JUST BY VOTING ON AN ORDINANCE, ON BEHALF OF 

US ALL. YOU ALREADY DID THAT AND THESE ENORMOUSLY 

WELL-FUNDED, OUTSIDE INTERESTS WANT TO TAKE YOUR 

AUTHORITY AWAY. 

 

THIS IS NO LONGER JUST ABOUT THE INJECTION WELL CASE. 

CORP COUNSEL, THE MAYOR AND OTHERS HAVE SO 

ALLOWED THEMSELVES TO BE INFLUENCED BY INDUSTRY 

FORCES THAT ARE HELL BENT ON THEIR OWN NATIONAL 

AGENDA, THAT THEY HAVE THRUST UPON US ALL 

A MANUFACTURED CHARTER CRISIS THAT 

DOES ABSOLUTELY NO GOOD FOR THE PEOPLE OF MAUI, 

OUR ECONOMY OR OUR ENVIRONMENT. 

 

WHAT THEY ARE DOING IS DESTABILIZING, DIVISIVE AND WILL 

HAVE LASTING NEGATIVE IMPACTS ON THIS COUNCIL.  

AFTER HEARING SO MUCH ABOUT WANTING TO GO THE 

SUPREME COURT TO GAIN “CERTAINTY” HOW CAN THEY 

POSSIBLY JUSTIFY MANUFACTURING A CHARTER CRISIS 

THAT CREATES ONLY UNCERTAINTY. 

 

 

NOTHING GOOD WILL COME FROM WHAT CORP COUNSEL 

AND THE MAYOR HAVE BEEN COERCED TO DO, IF THEY 



ARE SUCCESSFUL IN DOING IT. 

 

THIS IS ACTUALLY A HUGE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE FUTURE 

OF MAUI COUNTY IN TERMS OF ACCOUNTABILITY, 

TRANSPARENCY AND FAIRNESS FOR THIS COUNCIL AND THE 

CITIZENS YOU REPRESENT, IF YOU NINE RISE TO 

THE CHALLENGE AND DO WHAT NO OTHER COUNCIL HAS HAD 

THE GUAVAS TO DO, AND THAT’S TO PURGE CORPORATION 

COUNCIL OF THOSE LAWYERS WHO ARE 

SO PROFESSIONALLY CONFLICTED BY THEIR PROTECTION OF 

PAST CORRUPTION THAT THEY CAN NO LONGER POSSIBLY 

SERVE THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE PEOPLE. 

 

THERE’S JUST SO MUCH DIRECT EVIDENCE OF WRONGDOING 

BY CORP COUNSEL THAT YOU JUST HAVE TO GET YOUR 

OWN LAWYERS. YOU HAVE TO. 

 

IT’S NOT JUST THE INJECTION WELL CASE. IT’S THE 

TIMESHARE TAX MANUFACTURED AS A WEAPON, IT’S THE 

INTENTIONAL 6 MONTH DELAY IN FILING THE JUDGES RULING 

IN ERIC POULSEN’S UPCOUNTRY WATER BILL SUIT, DESIGNED 

TO DENY A CITIZEN HIS RIGHT TO SEEK A HIGHER 

AUTHORITY. 

 

 

IT’S WITHHOLDING TOMMY RUSSO’S SETTLEMENT 

AGREEMENT WHICH I UNDERSTAND TOOK A FEDERAL JUDGE 



TO GET THEM TO SEND TO THIS COUNCIL. 

 

ITS THE UPCOUNTRY WATER BILL ITSELF AND THE BOGUS 

LANGUAGE CORP COUNSEL KNOWINGLY INSERTED TO 

SECRETLY MANUFACTURE A GIVEAWAY TO DEVELOPERS 

COUNTY WIDE AT THE TAXPAYERS EXPENSE. 

 

ITS THE SAFETY AND COMFORT THEY FEEL TO DO THESE 

KINDS OF REALLY WRONG THINGS AND GET AWAY WITH IT 

SO WELL THEY EVEN HAVE THE LAWYER WHO WROTE 

THE BOGUS LANGUAGE ADVISE THE COUNCIL ON FIXING 

WHAT WAS INTENTIONALLY BROKEN.  AND IT WAS 

INTENTIONAL, THE COUNCIL KILLED THE 3 LOT OR LESS 

DEFERRAL AGREEMENTS AFTER CHRIS SALEM EXPOSED 

THEM AS A FRAUD AND THEY TRICKED GLADYS BAISA INTO 

CREATING A REPLACEMENT FOR THEM. 

 

NONE OF YOU CAN POSSIBLY SAY YOU ARE SERVING THE 

BEST INTERESTS OF THE PEOPLE IF YOU DON’T AGREE TO 

GET THIS COUNCIL ITS OWN LEGAL OPINIONS 

AND REPRESENTATION FOR RUSSO’S CASE AND EVERYTHING 

THAT’S PENDING. 

 

 

MOANA LUTEY LIED TO YOU IN HER CONFIRMATION 

HEARINGS. THOSE TWO SENTENCES THAT SHE TRIED TO 

INSERT INTO YOUR INJECTION WELL AUTHORIZATION 



ORDINANCE WERE NOT AT ALL COMMON. SHE ABSOLUTELY 

DID TRY TO USURP YOURS AND THE MAYOR’S AUTHORITY 

AND HAD WE NOT CALLED HER ON IT THEY WOULDN’T HAVE 

HAD TO BOTHER CONJURING UP THIS CHARTER CRISIS. 

 

AND ON THE FLIP SIDE, IF THE CLAIM OF AUTHORITY THEY 

ARE MAKING NOW WAS ACTUALLY REAL, LUTEY NEVER 

WOULD HAVE HAD TO TRY TO USURP ANYTHING TO BEGIN 

WITH. 

 

AND YOU CAN EXPECT CORP COUNSEL AND THE HIRED 

GUNS ARE NOT GOING TO JUST ROLL OVER HERE. THEY WILL 

HIT YOU WITH EVERYTHING THEY HAVE. THEY 

HAVE ESSENTIALLY UNLIMITED FUNDS AND BELIEVE ITS 

THEIR PROFESSIONAL OBLIGATION TO DO EVERYTHING, 

INCLUDING LYING TO THE COURT, IN ORDER TO PREVAIL FOR 

THEIR CLIENTS, WHO IT IS NOW OBVIOUS, ARE NOT THIS 

COUNCIL. 

 

I GUARANTEE YOU THE NEXT BATTLE, AFTER YOU DO VOTE 

AS EARLY AS THIS FRIDAY TO PROCURE AN INDEPENDENT 

COUNSEL, MS. LUTEY IS GOING TO DEMAND THAT SHE GETS 

TO PICK WHAT LAWYER GETS HIRED AND TO MANAGE THAT 

RELATIONSHIP.  YOU CAN’T ALLOW HER TO DO THAT. 

YOU CAN’T EVEN GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION WITH HER 

LATER TODAY ON RUSSO’S SETTLEMENT OR ON ANYTHING. 

 



LUTEY’S RELATIONSHIP WITH THIS COUNCIL IS SO 

CONFLICTED YOU SHOULD BE LOOKING AT ALL THE LIES 

SHE TOLD AT HER CONFIRMATION HEARING, AND THERE ARE 

MORE, AND USE THEM TO IMPEACH HER.  

 

THE MAYOR ALSO NEEDS TO GET FREE OF MOANA LUTEY’S 

CONFLICTED MANIPULATIONS, SO AS YOU PROCURE 

COUNSEL AND REPRESENTATION FOR THIS COUNSIL, PLEASE 

ALSO PROCURE INDEPENDENT COUNSEL AND 

REPRESENTATION FOR THE MAYOR TOO.  

 

AND TO THE MAYOR, PLEASE COME TO YOUR SENSES MIKE, 

YOU ARE EMBARRASSING YOURSELF AND ALL OF MAUI TOO. 

 

TRUMP'S EPA ALREADY HAS OTHER CASES THAT WILL 

ACHIEVE THEIR GOALS OF ALLOWING POLLUTERS TO 

POLLUTE MORE. THEY DON’T REALLY NEED MAUI’S INJECTION 

WELL CASE TO GO TO THE SUPREME COURT TO DO THEIR 

DIRTY WORK. 

 

WHY SELL OUT THE CITIZENS AND DESTROY MAUI’S GLOBAL 

REPUTATION BY ALLOWING YOURSELF TO BE MANIPULATED 

BY AN INDUSTRY AGENDA THAT COULD NOT CARE LESS 

ABOUT YOU OR OUR SMALL ISLAND CHAIN? 





Dear Federal Bureau of Investigations, Clare E. Connors, Attorney General, State of Hawaii, Michael Wheat,
U.S. Prosecuting Attorney, Donald Guzman, Prosecuting Attorney, Maui County, Kelly King, Maui County
Council Chair, Keani Rawlins-Fernandez, Tasha Kama, Riki Hokama, Alice Lee, Mike Molina, Tamara
Paltin, Shane Sinenci, and Yukilei Sugimura,

We are pleased to present you with this petition affirming this statement:

"The self-described “Dinosaurs” of Maui's Corporation Counsel are a team of litigators led by Moana
Lutey who have been around long enough to be professionally compromised while serving past Mayors
Alan Arakawa and James Apana.

By their dirty acts over the years, these lawyers are now so personally and professionally conflicted that
they can no longer possibly serve the public’s best interest.

We citizens call for an investigation into Racketeering by these "Dinosaurs" and, at the very least,
demand their removal from Maui's Office of Corporation Counsel. "

Attached is a list of individuals who have added their names to this petition, as well as additional comments
written by the petition signers themselves.

Sincerely,
Maui Causes

MoveOn.org 1



Maui	County	is	a	billion-dollar	pawn	being	played	by	companies	who	profit	by	
polluting,	AKA	“The	Pollution	Industry.”		
	
The	world	will	never	forgive	or	forget	that	Maui's	Sewage,	partially	treated	and	
injected	into	underground	wells,	is	what	gave	Trump’s	deregulation-frenzied	
Supreme	Court	the	opportunity	to	rule	against	EPA	permits	for	all	Injection	Wells	
and	cripple	the	Clean	Water	Act.			
	
We	can	stop	this	by	ridding	Maui’s	Corporation	Counsel	of	the	“Dinosaurs”.	That’s	
the	self-chosen	name	of	the	team	of	litigators	led	by	Moana	Lutey	who	have	been	
around	long	enough	to	be	professionally	compromised	while	serving	past	Mayors	
Alan	Arakawa	and	James	Apana.			
	
By	their	dirty	acts	over	the	years,	these	lawyers	are	now	so	personally	conflicted	
that	they	can	no	longer	possibly	serve	the	public’s	best	interest.		
	
Moana	Lutey	and	Maui’s	“Dinosaur	Lawyers”:	
	
*	Inserted	language	into	the	Injection	Well	resolution	that	would	give	the	Lawyers	
final	say	over	county	policy,	robbing	authority	from	both	the	Mayor	and	the	County	
Council,	in	violation	of	legal	norms,	the	County	Charter	and	Rules	for	lawyers	in	
Hawaii.	
	
*	Are	actively	blocking	enforcement	of	SMA	Permits	that	protect	our	shoreline,	in	
violation	of	the	U.S.	Coastal	Zone	Management	Act.		
	
*	Wrote	secret	developer	agreements	from	1974	to	2007	in	order	to	shift	financial	
burdens	onto	residents	and	is	still	blocking	collection	of	over	$100	million	from	
developers	by	withholding	and	falsifying	public	records.	
	
*	Secretly	violated	the	intent	of	the	Council	in	2015	in	order	to	create	a	new	way	to	
shift	financial	burdens	from	developers	to	residents.					
	
*	Are	actively	concealing	government	liens	which	have	been	unlawfully	placed	on	
private	properties	in	the	County	of	Maui.	
	
*	Manufactured	a	fake	RE	tax	to	use	as	a	weapon	against	a	timeshare	group.	
	
*	Are	obstructing	investigations	into	several	instances	of	County	fraud	by	lying	to	
both	the	County	Council	and	Mayor	Victorino	and	have	harmed	and	defamed	private	
resident	citizens	who	have	exposed	the	County	corruption.	
	
*	Are	wasting	millions	for	our	tax	dollars	to	take	the	Lahaina	Injection	Well	case	to	
the	Supreme	Court	regardless	that	such	regulatory	changes	belong	in	the	legislature,	
not	the	courts,	and	many	millions	more	in	a	series	of	frivolous	litigations.	
	



As	citizens,	our	voices	were	significant	contributing	factors	to	the	recent	removal	of	
bad	actors	such	as	David	Goode,	William	Spence,	J.D.	Kim	and	especially	Patrick	
Wong,	who	as	Director	of	Corporation	Counsel	was	overseeing	the	ongoing	coverup	
of	illegal	acts	by	others	in	the	County.	
	
The	"Dinosaurs"	were	all	trained	and	compromised	by	Mr.Wong	and	are	today	
actively	continuing	on	with	his	legacy.	If	we	continue	to	allow	Maui’s	Corporation	
Counsel	to	be	run	by	these	Litigating	Bullies	tied	to	long-standing	big	money	
interests,	the	Maui	we	are	so	fortunate	to	know	and	love	will	never	survive.			
			
What	a	foul	legacy	the	corrupt	“Dinosaurs”	of	Maui’s	Corporation	Counsel	are	
dumping	on	us.		
	
We	need	to	flush	them	out.	
	
Maui's	Director	of	Corporation	Counsel	must	not	be	yet	another	Local	Litigator	with	
strong	ties	to	local	special	interests.		
	
Maui	needs	the	breath	of	fresh	air	that	can	only	come	from	a	Director	of	Corporation	
Counsel	who	is	a	Skilled	Negotiator	with	Mainland	Experience.	
	
Follow	this	link	to	read	and	download	a	formal	Request	for	Investigation	distributed	
by	local	activist	Christopher	Fishkin.		
	
https://www.dropbox.com/s/vq53vnlgx2xubxf/letter%20for%20Crim%20Inv.pdf?
dl=0	
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Affidavit of Samuel A. Small Oct 1, 2018 

I, Samuel A. Small, state as follows; 

 

1. I have been a full-time resident of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii since 2005.  

2. My involvement with media technology began in the early 1970’s. I have BA in Speech 

Communication (with a minor in Broadcasting) from Penn State and ran a Media Production Company in 

NYC for nearly 30 years, producing commercials and documentaries. 

3. As both a Creative and Technical Director, I served for 8 years as Vice President of Broadcast 

Production Services for Prudential Financial. 

4 Here on Maui, I chaired the Media Content & Production Committee for the SHAKA Movement’s 

2014 electoral win of the GM Moratorium with opposition from a $12 Million media blitz waged by 

Monsanto. 

5. I am currently principally engaged in the design and implementation of complex online marketing 

and media delivery platforms for a variety of advanced educational products. 

6. I am the independent producer and host of ​Maui Causes​, a weekly, local issues driven interview 

TV show that airs both online and on Akaku’s Ch 55 (Mondays & Sundays at 7PM and 7AM) 

7. For the past three years I have been doing ​research for a documentary film on the contributing 

factors of Maui’s shoreline degradation and have documented the unethical mismanagement of Maui 

County’s administration of subdivision deferral agreements that allow private developers to shift their 

financial burdens for roadway infrastructure improvements onto the public, as well as SMA Permit 

application fraud that allow many of the same private developers to circumvent environmental protections 

and public oversight mandated by the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act.  

8. I was recently invited to make a presentation of some of my research to the Maui County 

Council’s Infrastructure and Environment Committee by Committee Chair Elle Cochran, whose staff 

fact-checked it. The video of the presentation can be viewed at 

https://mauicauses.org/maui-causes-show-64/​. (​1) ​See​ Infrastructure Presentation ​PDF PG 1 - 46 

  

 



Unaccounted for and Uncollected Upon 3-Lot-or-Less Infrastructure Deferral Agreements 

9. From the 2013 ​ Maui Time Weekly​ cover story I learned about the County of Maui Department of 

Public Works mismanagement of thousands of untracked, unaccounted for, and uncollected upon 

developer agreements, authored by the Department of Corporation Counsel since 1974.. ​(2) ​See​ Maui 

Time Weekly ​PDF PG 47 - 51 

 

10. Christopher Salem, who is widely quoted in Maui Time Weekly’s reporting, has an extensive 

resume in land planning, residential and commercial development, and general contracting of multifamily, 

entry-level residential housing. In 2011, Mr. Salem’s expertise in the permit and planning process earned 

him a position with Maui County as Executive Assistant to County Council Member Sol Kaho’ohalahala, 

the Chair of Planning Committee, specifically to advise the County on how to effectively resolve these 

mismanaged developer deferral agreements. 

 

11.             Previously, former County Council Member JoAnne Johnson-Winer worked alongside Mr. 

Salem for over a decade and recounted her discoveries in an affidavit she submitted in public hearings, 

which included a scathing account of procedural abuse by public officials and county attorneys. 

Johnson-Winer testified: “I can see how the “ three parcel or less” County subdivision ordinance, originally 

intended to assist local families wanting to divide relatively small, family land parcels by “deferring” the 

expensive cost of frontage roadway improvements, drainage infrastructure, and utility relocation, has 

been exploited by public officials for decades.”  

(​3) ​See ​Affidavit of JoAnne Johnson-Winer ​PDF PG 52 - 64 

  

Good Intentions, Intentionally Abused: 

12.       By County ordinance, the “onetime deferral” of roadway infrastructure cost was limited to small 

subdivisions, containing “3 lots or less”.  The subdivision agreements, drafted by County attorneys, 

required landowners to pay the County their “fair share” of infrastructure costs, at a future date, when the 

 



County of Maui initiated a roadway Capital Improvement Project along the subdivision’s frontage. ​(4) ​See 

Sample Deferral Agreement ​PDF PG 65 - 70 

 

13.         Council testimony, newspaper articles, and public records reveal how County attorneys never 

tracked these developer agreements and literally let them pile up in storage closets and warehouses. 

Now uncovered and cataloged, these public records show how extensively this ordinance has been 

manipulated by select private developers, apparently assisted by certain well-placed licensed 

professionals, public officials, and County attorneys.  

The lack of any tracking mechanism for these “one time” deferrals allowed it to go unnoticed, and 

the records now show for decades that  two or three layers of additional deferrals have been re-applied 

inappropriately to the same parent properties and developments, in clear violation of the adopted County 

Ordinance. The increased, and unlawful additional burden on taxpayers,  has yet to be assessed or 

calculated.  ​(5) ​See ​Maui Time Weekly “Deferral Article” ​PDF PG 71  

 

14. Because the agreements were not monitored, developers were never assessed their fair share, 

even when the County did initiate and complete roadway Capital Improvement Project along their 

frontage. On CIPs performed, with State, County, and Federal funds, the taxpayers ended up paying for 

100% of the developer’s infrastructure financial obligations.  

(6) ​See ​List of Deferral Agreements ​PDF PG 72 - 79 

 

15.         Even after this was all made public in 2001, County officials continued to write the potentially 

defective agreements, facilitating private developers intentional shifting of their financial burdens onto the 

backs of Maui taxpayers to an amount totaling, perhaps, hundreds of millions of dollars.  

 

16. In her affidavit, Council Member Johnson-Winer expresses concern that the County’s budget 

process is compromised because it has never included any accounting of the deferred development 

infrastructure costs that are owed to the County. It is a clear violation of the Maui County Charter by 

 



public officials and the Department of Finance to not include an accounting of the monies owed which are 

categorized as anticipated revenues to offset County expenditures.  

 

17.        In her affidavit Council Member Johnson-Winer also expresses concern that ordinances, like 

#3731, which she introduced and saw legally enacted into law, are being actively circumvented by the 

Department of Public Works and the attorneys within the Department of Corporation Counsel. 

  

Attempts to remediate stonewalled:  

18.  I have reviewed a series of letters between Councilmember Ellie Cochran and Public Works 

Director David Goode starting in January of 2012. Councilmember Cochran increasingly presses Public 

Works for details on the number of deferral agreements that exist and their potential value to the County if 

collected because, "These deferral agreements represent a major revenue that is continuously 

overlooked each year".  

(7) ​See ​Councilmember Cochran Letters to Public Works Director Goode ​PDF PG 80 

 

19.  The interchange ends with a response on June 4, 2012, not from Public Works but rather directly 

from the Mayor’s office, signed by the Mayor Arakawa, with Director Goode stating that ”After our meeting 

with our Corporation Counsel on this issue, we are unable to respond at this time on the matter as we are 

1) researching the applicability of certain agreements on the ability to seek compensation, and 2) working 

out a formula for compensation on certain agreements. Rest assured we (Departments of Public Works 

and Corporation Counsel) are actively working on this issue… ” It is now six years later and still Public 

Works and Corporation Counsel have not disclosed to the Maui County Council or the public which  

“certain agreements” they were researching on the ability to seek compensation and which “certain 

agreements” they were working out a formula for compensation.​ (8)  ​See ​Director Goode Letter to 

Cochran signed by Mayor Arakawa ​PDF PG 81 - 82 

 

 

 



Avoidance and Unsupported Claims: 

20.        On March 22, 2014 David Goode publically set the stage for the County’s inaction by writing a 

Viewpoint for the Maui News. Director Goode expresses what County Ordinance 18.20.040, in effect from 

the 1970’s up to 2007, ​REQUIRES​ of subdividers: “If the subdivider elected to defer the improvements, 

he/she would be ​required​ to compensate the County of Maui for the cost of the improvements when 

performed by the County. To ensure that this was done, the subdivider was ​required​ to enter into an 

agreement to compensate the County for the improvements when performed”  

Later in the same editorial, Director  Goode completely misrepresents the same ordinance and 

casts uncertainty upon the “requirements” of the subdividers when he ignores the consistent use in the 

language of the ordinance of the word “shall” by stating  “As explained, the agreements state that if and 

when the County of Maui does a Capital Improvement Project along a roadway fronting a property that 

has one of these agreements recorded against it, the County ​may​ recover the costs of doing those 

improvements that were specifically deferred.”  The actual ordinance never once includes the word 

“may​”, only the word ​“shall”​ is used. ​(9) ​See ​ Maui News Viewpoint Article ​PDF PG 83 - 84 

 

21. The Subdivision ordinance clearly states that deferrals are to be a one time event: “The land so 

subdivided shall not thereafter qualify for this exception with respect to any subsequent subdivision of any 

of the resulting parcels.” However in public testimony to the Budget and Finance Committee on April 19, 

2012, Director Goode admits that the ordinance has been violated repeatedly, “some deferral 

agreements, three lots, had another future three lot and a future three lot, so it got subdivided again and 

again, had different deferrals.”  It is questionable as to whether the County could ever collect on a ‘“one 

time” deferral agreement that was applied over and over again to the same original parcel by developers 

and County officials, in violation of the adopted ordinance. Anyone purchasing a property with one of 

these overlapping encumbrances on its title, would be wise to retain legal counsel to dispute any attempt 

by the county to collect upon the original developer’s outstanding subdivision obligations which transfer 

with the title.  ​(10)  ​See ​Council Minutes – Director Goode Admission ​PDF PG 85 - 86 

 

 



22.  In his 2014 “Viewpoint” printed in the Maui News, Director Goode made an official statement on 

behalf of the County of Maui that: “The Department of Public Works is currently enforcing the agreements 

per their express terms.” And, “They are agreements, plain and simple, and the County is abiding by 

them.” Factually, in violation of the adopted County ordinance, the Department of Public Works has never 

collected on any of these thousands of deferral agreements, even when infrastructure projects were 

completed that clearly should have triggered a collection. 

 

Circumventing Environmental and Zoning Laws Through Fraud and Abuse of Power: 

23. Unfortunately, uncovered breaches of public trust do not end with the unaccounted for developer 

agreements. Public records and testimony also reveal that private developers and their licensed 

consultants are actively circumventing environmental laws adopted by Maui County under the Planning 

Commission rules and procedures, involving the preservation of Shoreline Management Areas. 

 

24. The 2010 study of the State of Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program conducted by the 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) shows that compliance with and enforcement 

of SMA Permits has been, and remains, an issue. ​(11) ​See ​NOAA Study ​PDF PG 87 - 133 

 

25. The lack of action on the part of the County to remediate the existing ordinances and Planning 

Department procedures to stop this known exploitation makes the County vulnerable to the same kind of 

federal prosecution that we suffered over the County’s persistent and illegal use of injection wells. 

 

Current Example of Circumvention and Manipulation of Shoreline Management Rules and Laws 

26. This long-standing systemic pattern of manipulation raises questions on the veracity of recent 

statements and filings made by the attorneys of the Department of Corporation Counsel and Planning 

Director William Spence. 

 

 



27.  I have reviewed the Freedom of Information Act RFS request for public records for 16-0001392 

received 11/28/16 by the Maui County Department of Planning where Mr. Salem requests, not for the first 

time, the “public record of the date of final acceptance and closure of SMA Permit #SM2 2000/0042” for a 

developer’s oceanfront subdivision in West Maui.​ (12) ​See​ Public Records RFS Request – SMA Permit 

Final Acceptance ​PDF PG 134 - 135 

 

28.  The public records provide conclusive evidence that the developer’s SMA Permit was never 

closed, is indeed currently expired, and that the developer’s infrastructure and environmental mitigation 

conditions remain unfulfilled.  

 

29. Through actions triggered by a concerned citizen, the developers of Olowalu were found to be in 

violation of their SMA Major Permit, almost ten years after the permit was issued by the Department of 

Planning. Despite the fact the developer’s infrastructure and environmental mitigation conditions were left 

unfulfilled, the Director of Public Works signed off on that massive subdivision. 

 

30.  It is noteworthy that many of the licensed professional consultants and public officials at Olowalu 

are the same as in the SMA Permit #SM2 2000/0042.  

(13) ​See​ Olowalu Notice of Non Compliance ​PDF PG 136 - 148 

  

The Foundational Role of a Municipality’s Administration and Recordkeeping of Permits:  

31. Tracking and keeping records of all types of issued permits is a foundational duty for all 

municipalities to insure that commercial and residential developments, roadway infrastructure, 

environmental protection, and public facilities have passed the necessary steps to ensure both public 

safety and the underwriting of real property mortgages and insurance coverage. Just as a Birth Certificate 

substantiates an individual’s existence, rights and credit worthiness, so does a Certificate of Occupancy 

substantiate a structure. 

 

 



32. Given the importance of such record keeping, the response from the Corporation Counsel 

attorneys to Mr. Salem’s public record request, that no “SMA Permit tracking record exists” and that the 

County has “no affirmative obligation to maintain records”, would leave any citizen with no choice but to 

file a complaint for access to public records in the Second Circuit Court for the State of Hawaii. 

 

33. In response to Mr. Salem’s FOIA request for RFS 16-0001392 dated 1/9/17, attorney Brian 

Bilberry, Maui County Deputy Corporation Counsel, states “the Department of Planning has advised that 

there are no documents which would constitute “public records of the date of final acceptance and closure 

of SMA permit #SM2 2000/(0)042”.  ​(14) ​See​ Corporation Counsel Attorney Bilberry “No Records” exist 

response. ​PDF PG 149 

 

34. In the declaration that Planning Director Will Spence made in response to Salem’s request for a 

determination on the status of permit #SM2 2000/0042, Spence echos Bilberry’s assertion that there are 

no “public records of the date of final acceptance and closure of SMA permit #SM2 2000/042” but then 

goes on to state that “It is my belief that SM2 2000/0042 was closed when the approval was issued on 

June 6, 2000 via letter to Hugh Farrington.” Spence’s declaration is flawed in two ways: First, the unique 

role of a Director is to make legally binding determinations of fact, not to express his personal “beliefs” on 

matters of County permit compliance records.  Second, it is impossible for a development permit, which 

as a condition requires construction that has not yet been performed, to be signed off and “closed” on the 

same day that ​the application​ for that permit was approved. ​(15) ​See​ Declaration of Planning Director 

Spence ​PDF PG 150 - 154 

 

35. The 6/23/200 preliminary subdivision acceptance letter to Farrington clearly states  “​Condition 

15. Of Preliminary Subdivision Approval: ​Comply with the conditions of the SMA Minor Permit 

(SM22000/0042) granted on June 6, 2000. Note: Upon approval of Construction Plans, the sub divider 

should verify if a SMA Major Permit is required.”  That forward looking statement also precludes the 

 



Director’s “same day” declaration.  ​(16) ​See​ Farrington SMA Permit acceptance 6/6/2000 And Preliminary 

Subdivision letter 6/23/2000 ​PDF PG 155 - 162 

 

36. Clearly, when a SMA permit requires plans to be approved for the construction of roadway 

infrastructure and drainage mitigations, a permit cannot be closed on the same day it is issued. For a 

SMA permit to be closed someone with sufficient authority had to sign off on it and for the County to 

persist in its business there must exist a record of who had that authority and when they signed. If 

Bilberry’s contention is true, that no public records of the sign off exist, it could only be because, as Mr. 

Salem contends, the developer SMA permit was indeed never satisfied and never closed. Spence’s 

absurd “belief” draws questions of what the Director is trying to cover up.  

 

37. Mr. Salem shared with me a copy of the Permit Summary for SMA Permit SM2 2000/0042, which 

I understand was recently provided to him by an executive assistant to Council Member Kelly King, the 

Chair of Planning for the Maui County Council. ​(17) ​County Records – SMA Permit Summary  sm2 2000 

0042  ​PDF PG 163 

 

38.  Although the SMA Permit Summary does not include all of the underlying permit application 

documents, such as the engineer’s stamped Order of Magnitude estimate, it is a public document that is 

clearly responsive to Mr. Salem’s repeated requests for all documents related to SMA Permit SM2 

2000/0042t. Why didn’t Public Works or Bilberry ever deliver to Mr. Salem at least the permit summary?  

 

39. Mr. Salem also shared the Permit Summary copy with the State of Hawaii Office of Information 

Practices and they apparently agreed. I read in a letter dated August 17, 2017 from the staff attorney of 

the OIP to the effect that the County attorneys should have provided that Permit Summary in their 

response to Mr. Salem’s RFS request made in 2016. Instead, the County attorneys repeatedly claimed 

the record “simply does not exist”.  

(18) ​See​ Letter from OIP Staff Attorney  8/16/17 & 10/3/17 ​PDF PG 164  

 



 

 

40. Being computer savvy, a requirement of my profession, I figured I was a good candidate to dive 

into the County’s online information systems, Kiva-net and Accel GIS, to try to obtain a clean copy of the 

Permit Summary for SMA Permit SM2 2000/0042 and see what else might be there that Corporation 

Counsel claims does not exist. 

 

41.  I found that the online databases of Permit tracking records maintained by the County of Maui 

are quite extensive.  At the same time, the records are very difficult to access. Some functions work only 

on certain web browsers. Most of the search parameters don't work at all. The system requires you to 

enter information in just the right way to get anywhere. Mostly it's about 0s and dashes. Sometimes it 

wants them, sometime not. But then, once you figure out the right way to enter a query, it responds.  

 

42.  It took me a solid day and a half to back into the system using a third party map utility to identify 

TMK's and three different browsers to find the different expressions of the same SMA and subdivision 

permit tracking public records that are indeed actively maintained in the County’s systems. 

 

43.  It didn't help that they changed the physical addresses of several of the properties I was 

researching. Overall I found that once you are able to access at least one piece of the information you are 

looking for, the system does contain a wide variety of interconnected Permit tracking cross-links to an 

extraordinary amount of related, detailed and useful permit data. 

 

44.  Ultimately, I did discover even more maintained public records that should have been delivered 

to Mr. Salem by the Planning Department, in the form of the two attached separate SMA Permit 

Summaries for #SM2 2000/0042.  (​19) ​See ​County Records – SMA Permit Summaries  ​PDF PG 165 

 

 

 



45. On Kivanet at; 

http://kivanet10g.co.maui.hi.us/kivanet/2/permit/summary/index.cfm?pid=281293&jur=MAUI​ and on 

ACCELA GIS, at​ ​http://agis10g.co.maui.hi.us:8080/agis/map/PermitData.jsp?CAP=CAP3 

 

46. (ACCELA GIS is difficult to access via the hotlink above. However it can be reached by clicking 

on the blue “GIS Parcel” link on the Kivanet page and clicking on the small “Permit Info” tab on the bottom 

left) 

47.  Searching through the other permits listed for TMK 2430150040000 contained in ACCELA GIS, I 

was able to locate the summary of the associated Subdivision Permit, #SUBD-20000045. ​(20) ​See 

County Records – Subdivision Summary ​PDF PG 166 

 

48.  I then was able to call up #SUBD-20000045 on Kivanet.  

Note the empty boxes for “Construction Plan Approval” in the detail of “Inspections”.  

http://kivanet10g.co.maui.hi.us/kivanet/2/permit/summary/index.cfm?pid=279237&jur=MAUI  ​ ​(21) ​See 

County Records - SMA Permit Open Construction Plan Approval ​PDF PG 167 

and 21a Detail: County Records Open Inspection OPEN detail.  ​PDF PG 168 

 

 

49.  Kivanet’s permit record offers a link to “CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL” which leads to this 

page: ​(22 ​See​ County Records – Const Plan Approval OPEN Subdivision Summary #5)​ ​PDF PG 169 

http://kivanet10g.co.maui.hi.us/kivanet/2/permit/activities/index.cfm?fa=3&pid=279237&id=175345&jur=M

AUI​ where ​the Activity Status of the Construction Plan Approval is still listed as “OPEN”. 

 

What These Documents Reveal: 

50. The County of Maui does in fact have an extensive capability to create and maintain public 

records. Though the system could be more user friendly, they do have the ability, and the duty, to retain 

 



control over private developer’s and property owner’s compliance with SMA Permits, Subdivision 

conditions, and all the residential and commercial permits they issue, including underlying permit 

application documents. 

 

51. The records clearly show that the SMA Permit was a condition of the oceanfront subdivision’s 

final acceptance and approval. The condition is delineated on the June 27​th​, 2000 Preliminary Subdivision 

approval issued by the Department of Public Works. The public records also clearly show that the 

Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA Permit was extended twice, until December 31, 2001, to allow for the 

completion of the subdivision infrastructure and environmental mitigations. 

 

52. Public records maintained and tracked by the County of Maui ​clearly contradict​ Planning 

Director Spence’s declaration that the SMA permit was “closed” on June 6​th​, 2000. The SMA permit could 

not possibly have been “closed” on the very same day the permit ​application​ was approved. 

 

The Cover Up - More Intentional Abuse of Authority and Power: 

53. Spence’s declaration hides the fact that this Developer Lot 48A, LLC’s SMA permit is still open, 

and now expired, and is part of what appears to be an ongoing attempt by County officials to cover up 

administrative failures or specific abuses in the SMA permitting process and the lack of inspections on 

SMA Permits applied to this project and probably many others in Maui County. 

On Oct 12, 2009 in testimony to the County Council, Director of Public Works, Milton Arakawa 

points the finger of responsibility to track compliance with issued SMA Permits towards the Department of 

Planning.  

“Mr. Chair, the second three-lot subdivision was the subject of an SMA Minor Permit, if I'm 

correct. But the conditions of the SMA Minor Permit, I mean would, it would still apply. From, from our 

standpoint, we, we would look to the Planning Department to basically enforce those SMA Minor Permit 

conditions. If there are any violations regarding the actual subdivision regulations and it's brought to our 

 



attention then of course we would go out and investigate. But the, the SMA Minor Permit conditions 

should be enforced by, by Planning.”   ​23. Milton Arakawa testimony 10.12.09 ​PDF PG 170 

 

54. Through selective mismanagement and manipulation of the system, certain private developers 

have been allowed to dodge all obligations and oversight.  With the County refusing to enforce nether 

deferral agreements nor SMA Permit violations, it has fallen to citizens’ complaints and costly litigation to 

protect the public and our environment. And as “Maui-Gate”, it is taxpayer’s dollars that are being used to 

defend in court the Mayor and the Directors that are involved. 

  

Other Projects - Same Licensed Professionals, Same Manipulations: 

55. The Ukumehame development, which is directly adjacent to Olowalu, is another development 

project initiated at the same time as Olowalu, Montana Beach and Hui Rd E, by mostly the same group of 

licensed professionals and administered by the same County officials. The records now reveal a pattern 

of  intentional circumvention and manipulation of the County’s SMA Permit Rules. The June 4​th,​ 1999 

letter to attorney Tom Welch of Mancini, Rowland and Welch from the project coordinator for Pacific Rim 

land, Inc clearly states, “Our goal is to come up with the best lot configuration possible and avoid an SMA 

requirement”. ​(24) ​See​ Attorney Welch Letters – Ukumeheme ​PDF PG 171 - 177 

 

56. The shoreline proximity of these rather large parcels should make it impossible to bypass 

environmental mitigations. This is the vast stretch of land directly mauka of where so much recent 

flooding and shoreline erosion is taking place. The damage done to marine life in that area is incalculable. 

In conclusion, the discretionary authority of the Planning Director to waive or exempt large lot 

developments or subdivisions of 4 parcels or less, allows developers and their consultants to manipulate 

the SMA Permit application process and dodge their environmental mitigation obligations.  

  

Typical behaviors of a corrupt administration: 

 



57 History documents that when private citizens raise questions or challenge the decisions of 

politically appointed Directors, County attorneys immediately circumvents and terminates the Council 

member’s communication and investigation process. As a recent example, Robert Sinnott MD, COL USA 

Rtd, of Kihei, in his 2014 response to a letter of intimidation sent to him by Deputy Corp Counsel Moana 

Lutey, reiterates that he is NOT interested in suing the County though, “The County seems to be making 

every effort to encourage me to do that.” and that “Unless you have some information that would preclude 

my speaking to them, I suggest strongly that your office stop interfering with my Constitutional rights.”​(25) 

See ​ Letter from Kihei Resident Colonel Sinnot ​PDF PG 178 - 180 

 

58. The Department of Corporation Counsel continues to overstep its authority through unjustified 

intimidation designed to deny Maui citizens and taxpayers of their rights. One example was recently 

characterized by Second Circuit Judge Peter Cahill in his ruling that the County must refund $10.7 million 

to a time-share owners association. Cahill wrote that the Department of Corporation Counsel, not the 

County’s Real Property Assessment Division, orchestrated the County’s official decision to “​create a 

weapon​ — a new $10-plus million tax obligation — against taxpayers with whom it was in litigation.” ​(26) 

See ​ Maui News Article – Judge Cahill ​PDF PG 181 

 

The Documents Discovered!  

59. On August 3rd 2009 Joseph Prutch, Staff Planner of the Planning Dept responded to one of 

Salem’s many requests for the supporting documents for SM2 2000.0042, writing, ”As you know, the SM2 

file cannot be found at the County. Without the file I could only locate documents on the computer and 

was only able to find the following: 1) SMA Minor Permit  2) Scope of SMA Permit 3) Condition of 

Approval for permit 4) Extension approval letter dated Nov 6, 2000 (not signed) 5) Extension approval 

letter dated May 10, 2001 (not signed). Sorry, I was not able to find a compliance report or any shoreline 

certification maps.”  ​(27) ​See​ Prutch 8/3/09 fax cover sheet ​ PDF PG 182 

 

 



60. It was not until 2015 that it was discovered that just three months after claiming the files “cannot 

be found”, the complete “missing” file, including the application packet that Mr. Salem first requested in 

2001, was transmitted in a letter from Planning Program Administrator Clayton Yoshita to Mr. Shichao Li 

of the State of Hawaii Office of Planning, Mr Prutch was cc’d.  

(28) ​See​ 10/3/09 letter from Yoshita ​PDF PG 183 

 

61. The complete application packet, secured through a FOIA request to the State of Hawaii Office of 

Planning in 2015, included the ‘missing” 40 Page Special Management Area (SMA) Report authored by 

Munikiyo, Arakawa, and Hiraga, Inc, from May of 2000, just prior to Milton Arakawa's employment with 

the County of Maui.​ ​ ​29) ​See​ Signed SMA Permit Application by Developer Hugh Farrington, May 11, 

2000.  ​PDF PG 184 - 193 

 

62. The documents reveal that when Milton Arakawa was hired as Deputy Director of Public Works in 

2001, he was immediately allowed by Public Works Director Goode to ​sign off on his own client’s 

oceanfront subdivision with an incomplete conditioned SMA Permit​  (#SM2 2000/0042). Deputy 

Arakawa’s land planning firm was the authorized agent for the entire SMA permit application process.  

Deputy Director Arakawa engaged in unethical conduct incompatible his official duties as established in 

the Maui County Charter to serve the financial interest of a private developer and his client.  ​(30) ​See ​30. 

Final Sub Approval Arakawa;  ​ PDF PG 194 

 

 

63. The SMA Permit application authored by Deputy Arakawa’s firm also included an Order of 

Magnitude statement generated by the civil engineering firm Unemori Engineering, Inc. The exact same 

SMA Permit infrastructure and drainage improvements were given to Sullivan, Inc., a licensed 

engineering contractor, who calculated the ​costs to be ten times more​ than the valuation that was 

submitted by Unemori. (​31) ​See​ Sullivan, Inc. Project Estimate ​PDF PG 195 

 

 



 

64. The cover letter of the fax transmission of the conditioned Order of Magnitude valuation from 

Unemori Engineering to developer Farrington includes a comment from Warren S. Unemori: ​“Hope 

you’re successful in convincing Planning that improvements will cost less than $125,000.” 

Signed “Good Luck, Warren S. Unemori”​.   (​32) ​See​ Unemori fax 3/3/2000 ​PDF PG 196 

  

65.         In January of 2008, Warren Unemori was served with a Request for Production of that Order of 

Magnitude Estimate and falsely denied ever having been employed “to perform any services in 

connection with the SMA Minor permit process.”   (​33) ​See​ Ito letter 1/18/08 ​PDF PG 197 - 200

 

66.         On March 15th, 2016 attorney Matson Kelly made a declaration detailing the SMA Permit County 

records and environmental studies that the law firm for developer Lot 48A, LLC / Hugh Farrington, 

concealed during legal arbitration proceedings.  The attorney representing the developer, Margery 

Bronster, had represented to the Arbitrator that the SMA Permit records "are not relevant, and therefore 

they will not be produced".  Kelley states in his declaration that he has reviewed the documents that have 

been recently uncovered and that they are, in fact, relevant to the arbitration that took place, and further 

show that the developer, ​“lied to me. Lied to the arbitrator.” And that “they lied to this Court.”​ ​(34) 

See ​Declaration of Matson Kelley ​PDF PG 201 - 206 

 

67. On June 6, 2017 Attorney Randall Schmitt wrote a letter to the ODC appraising them of apparent 

professional misconduct by certain attorneys of The Corporation Council of the County of Maui. Schmitt 

writes: “subsequent events seem to indicate that ​the records that we requested so many years ago 

did and do exist.” ​Schmitt paints a picture of misdeeds and malfeasance that are worthy of an 

investigation by the Hawaii State and US Attorneys General for racketeering.  ​(35) ​See ​Attorney Schmitt 

Letter to Office of Disciplinary Counsel ​PDF PG 207 - 210 

 

 



68.  Such an investigation is also called for regarding a Complaint for Access to Public Records filed 

in the Circuit Court for the Second Circuit. (​Civil No​. 17-1-0208(1) where Deputy Corporation Counsel 

Moana Lutey responded; ​“The declaration provided by (attorney) Matson Kelley is in reference to a 

matter where the documents were eventually produced.”  

(36) ​See Civil No ​. 17-1-0208(1)  ​PG 211 - 213 

 

It took an intervention by the State Office of Information Practices asking for substantiation that the 

documents were indeed “eventually produced” by Corporation Counsel, to get Lutey to admit that proof of 

the delivery of the documents “​does not exist in any County record​”. ​(37) ​See ​Exhibit “B” -   False 

Representations of Eventually Produced Public Records ​PDF PG 214 - 215 

 

69. Deputy Lutey cannot prove that Corporation Counsel ever delivered the requested documents for 

#SM2 2000/0042 because they are documents that Corporation Counsel has been actively withholding 

from Christopher Salem since his original request for them in 2001, saying that they don’t exist. At one 

point Corporation Counsel claimed that the County has no responsibility to maintain records of the SMA 

permits they issue, when, in truth, the documents are the foundation under which all real estate 

mortgages and property insurance policies are written. ​Corporation Counsel is caught in a Catch 22, 

claiming that they “eventually produced” documents that don’t exist. Which is it? 

 

How we know all this: 

70. Almost two decades ago, Christopher Salem purchased a parcel of land in a “3 Lots or Less” 

subdivision in West Maui. Mr. Salem’s research of County ordinances and recorded County subdivision 

agreements had shown that the “one time” SMA Permit exemptions for 4 lots or less and the “one time” 

deferral of the subdivision roadway frontage improvements were exhausted by the developer who sold 

Mr. Salem his property. Mr. Salem says he was convinced that no further development of the “3 Lots or 

Less” subdivision could occur without public review, an SMA Major Permit including environmental impact 

 



studies, and full roadway improvements and environmental mitigations along the roadway frontages of the 

underlying subdivision. 

 

71. Believing the desirable open space and limited density of his “3 Lots or Less” subdivision was 

protected, Mr. Salem designed and built his family home.  Mr. Salem says he understood that once a 

County roadway infrastructure project was built along his subdivision frontage he would be required to 

pay his pro rata fair share of the deferred cost of the roadway improvements. During the purchase of the 

property, Mr. Salem felt the benefits of a low density lifestyle far outweighed the future expense on the “3 

Lots or Less” subdivision infrastructure deferral agreement which clouded his property title.  

 

72. To his surprise, and detriment, Mr. Salem had no idea the stated conditions of the “3 Lot or Less” 

developer deferral agreements were not being enforced and that developers island-wide were indeed 

being allowed to re-subdivide their subdivisions over and over without completing their infrastructure 

obligations, shifting the financial burdens to the taxpayers while leaving the open-ended County cloud on 

property owner’s titles.  

 

73.  A well-connected developer, armed with private consultants and legal counsel who were current 

or previous public officials with the County of Maui, applied for a re-subdivision of one of the oceanfront 

parent parcels of Salem’s “3 Lots or Less” subdivision. Salem disputed the re-subdivision application on 

the grounds that a SMA Major Permit was required on the oceanfront development and the “one time” 

deferred infrastructure improvements must be completed by the developer in accordance with the 

adopted laws and ordinances.  At the very least, Mr. Salem asserted, the “3 Lots or Less” cloud on his 

property title was to be removed.  

 

74.  The low density lifestyle Mr. Salem thought he had secured was ultimately obliterated and years 

of costly legal disputes with the developer ensued. During the critical years of legal disputes and 

government record discovery, Corporation Counsel retained, as special counsel, the Developer Lot 48A, 

 



LLC’s legal counsel, Margery Bronster. As the record shows, Bronster failed to disclose to the Maui 

Procurement Committee her active representation of Developer Lot 48A, LLC in legal disputes centering 

on the County SMA permit records.  

The decades of legal disputes caused by the ​conspired concealment of government records 

by County officials including Public Work Director Milton Arakawa and attorney Margery Bronster on 

behalf of Developer Lot 48A, LLC led to Mr. Salem’s complete financial ruin and the loss of his family 

home.  ​(38 See Attorney Margery Bronster Special Counsel Procurement Report ​PDF PG 216 - 234 

 

Ongoing harm: 

75.  Harm came to Mr. Salem in 2010 when Director Arakawa sent Mr. Salem a formal Notice of 

Intent to Collect on the County’s “3 Lots or Less” roadway infrastructure encumbrance that was attached 

to Salem’s real property deed. By doing so, the County’s “encumbrance” was converted into a “lien”. 

However, to this very day, the County Council has not adopted any process or formula to allow any 

property owner to remove an open-ended lien on their title.  

Furthermore, prior to the notice being sent to Mr. Salem, the County had never issued a Notice of 

Intent to collect on any of the thousands of subdivision deferral agreements and they have not done so 

since. ​(39 ​See​ Department of Public Works – Notice of Intent to Collect ​PDF PG 235 - 319 

 

76. Not only is the County negligent having not established any formula and process to collect on any 

of the deferred amounts, there’s never been established a fund to receive nor disburse the funds should 

any ever be collected. In May 2018 Council Member Guzman proposed the creation of a fund specifically 

for this purpose. Item BF-145 is on the Master List for the Budget and Finance committee but has not 

been scheduled. ​(40 ​See ​CC 18-177 Infrastructure Development Fund​)  ​PDF PG 320 - 322 

 

77.  In 2014, despite believing that the financial obligations for the roadway improvements were 

actually the responsibility of Milton Arakawa’s client, Mr. Salem attempted to pay off the “3 Lots or Less” 

subdivision lien on his property title to satisfy the terms established by his mortgage lender.  The 

 



Department of Corporation Counsel refused to establish a dollar amount for the lien and wouldn’t accept 

payment from Mr. Salem to remove it.  Unable to satisfy the demands of his lender and their legal 

counsel, the lender foreclosed, ​41. ​See​ Prudential Listing Cancel ​PDF PG 323  

  

78. The documents that attorney Bronster, Public Works and Corporation Counsel withheld, which 

finally have been secured, show the following: 

a. That the application for SMA Permit SM2 2000/0042 contained fraudulent engineering 

estimates that allowed the developer to avoid public hearings, SMA Major environmental studies, public 

parking for shoreline access, and public view preservation.  

b. That attorney Bronster and her client falsely denied having obligations to fulfill roadway 

infrastructure and drainage mitigations that her client’s professional consultants incorporated into the 

subdivision SMA Permit. 

c. That attorney Tom Welch of Mancini, Welch & Geiger, entered into a settlement agreement in 

2001 knowing his client was concealing relevant County of Maui government records.  

d. That upon his employment, Deputy Director Milton Arakawa issued final subdivision approval 

to his own client in spite of the SMA Permit being unfulfilled, in violation of the Maui County Charter.  

e. That Deputy Director Milton Arakawa sent a Notice of Intent to collect to Mr. Salem, and fellow 

“3 Lot or Less” owners, for roadway infrastructure and drainage  improvements that were his own client’s 

financial obligations.  

 

79. The affidavit of former Council Member and Department of Transportation Director JoAnne 

Johnson Winer affirms that executive assistants to Maui Council Members are direct witnesses to many of 

the facts presented in this affidavit including the concealment of County records spanning a time period of 

almost 20 years. It is cause for investigation to find out if those executive assistants are being intimidated 

to remain silent.  

 

 



 80. The Department of Planning’s refusal to enforce the terms of the developer’s subdivision ​and 

SMA Permit, and Corporation Counsel’s concealment of the SMA Permit records, in apparent conspiracy 

with private developers and their legal counsel, gave Mr. Salem no choice but to engage in costly, 

protracted, and ongoing litigation.  

 

81. In repeating violation of the State Procurement Code, Corporation Counsel now employs, without 

going through the legislated Procurement Committed and conflict disclosure process, the very same KSG 

law firm as special counsel to defend former Public Works Director Arakawa and the County Defendants. 

Is it coincidence or conspiracy that KSG, the same law firm that represented the Federal Savings Bank 

that drove Salem into bankruptcy, is now defending Deputy Director Arakawa, Directors Spence and 

Goode and Corporation Counsel Pat Wong? 

 

82. All of my research leads me to the conclusion that when they go into executive sessions, 

Corporation Counsel misleads the members of the Maui County Council in order to obtain taxpayer funds 

to continue their long-standing pattern of vigorously defending the unlawful acts of politically appointed 

public officials.  Corp Counsel obstructs the County Council from investigating the acts of County 

Departments and their Directors by asserting that the Council Members are Corp Counsel‘s clients too 

and must abide by their directives and advice.  The Dept. of the Corporation Counsel will even authorize 

their administrative clients not to answer questions from Council Members, their other purported client(s) 

during litigation. 

 

83.    ​    ​In sum,​ ​my findings conclude and I believe that Attorney Margery Bronster, Tom Welch, Deputy 

Public Works Director Milton Arakawa, Planning Director William Spence, Public Works Director David 

Goode, Corporation Counsel Pat Wong, Deputy Corp Counsel Brian Bilberry and Moana Lutey, and 

Mayor Alan Arakawa, and probably other public officials within the County Departments who assisted in 

the concealment of County records, should all be investigated for conspiracy, collusion, fraud, and 

racketeering. 
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I.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Section 312 of the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended (CZMA), requires the 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration’s (NOAA) Office of Ocean and Coastal 
Resource Management (OCRM) to conduct periodic evaluations of the performance of states and 
territories with federally approved coastal management programs.  This review examined the 
operation and management of the Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program (HICZMP or 
Coastal Program) by the Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism (DBEDT), 
the designated lead agency, for the period from September 2004 to July 2008. 
 
This document describes the evaluation findings of the Director of OCRM with respect to the 
HICZMP during the review period.  These evaluation findings include discussions of major 
accomplishments as well as recommendations for program improvement.  This evaluation 
concludes that the DBEDT is satisfactorily implementing and enforcing its federally approved 
coastal program, adhering to the terms of the Federal financial assistance awards, and addressing 
the coastal management needs identified in section 303(2)(A) through (K) of the CZMA.  
 
The evaluation team documented a number of HICZMP accomplishments during this review 
period.  A key accomplishment was the development of a new Ocean Resources Management Plan 
in partnership with other state agencies and stakeholders, and statewide implementation through 
the Executive Policy Group and Working Group.  Other important accomplishments include: 
streamlining of Hawaii’s federal consistency process; support of many key hazard mitigation 
projects; and contributions toward the development and implementation of the national 
Performance Measurement System.  In addition, the HICZMP created a Special Management Area 
(SMA) Permit Coordinator Position to improve implementation of the SMA Permit System.  The 
SMA Coordinator has increased information sharing between the state, counties, and public and 
facilitated resolution of permitting issues.   
 
The evaluation team also identified areas where the implementation of the HICZMP could be 
strengthened.  The recommendations for the HICZMP are in the form of Program Suggestions and 
describe actions that OCRM believes DBEDT should consider to improve the program, but that are 
not mandatory.  A key program suggestion is the need to ensure that state budget planning and 
funding levels support the essential components of the program necessary to maintain 
approvability of the HICZMP under the CZMA.  Opportunities identified for strengthening the 
HICZMP include: providing leadership for climate change adaptation planning; consideration of 
how MACZAC and the HICZMP might more effectively work together to address coastal 
management issues; and finalizing Hawaii’s draft Coastal and Estuarine Land Conservation 
Program Plan. 
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II. PROGRAM REVIEW PROCEDURES 

 
A. OVERVIEW 
 
NOAA began its review of the HICZMP in May 2008.  The §312 evaluation process involves four 
distinct components: 
 

 An initial document review and identification of specific issues of concern; 
 A site visit to Hawaii, including interviews and a public meeting; 
 Development of draft evaluation findings; and 
 Preparation of the final evaluation findings, partly based on comments from the 

State regarding the content and timetables of recommendations specified in the draft 
document. 

 
Accomplishments and recommendations made by this evaluation appear in boxes and bold 
type and follow the findings section where facts relevant to the recommendation are 
discussed.  The recommendations may be of two types: 
 
 Necessary Actions address programmatic requirements of the CZMA’s 

implementing regulations and of the HICZMP approved by NOAA.  These must be 
carried out by the date(s) specified; 

 
 Program Suggestions denote actions that OCRM believes would improve the 

program, but which are not mandatory at this time.  If no dates are indicated, the 
State is expected to have considered these Program Suggestions by the time of the 
next CZMA §312 evaluation. 

 
A complete summary of accomplishments and recommendations is outlined in Appendix A. 
Failure to address Necessary Actions may result in a future finding of non-adherence and the 
invoking of interim sanctions, as specified in CZMA §312(c).  Program Suggestions that must be 
reiterated in consecutive evaluations to address continuing problems may be elevated to Necessary 
Actions.  The findings in this evaluation document will be considered by NOAA in making future 
financial award decisions relative to the HICZMP. 
 
B. DOCUMENT REVIEW AND ISSUE DEVELOPMENT 
 
The evaluation team reviewed a wide variety of documents prior to the site visit, including:  (1) the 
2004 Hawaii CZMP §312 evaluation findings; (2) the federally-approved Environmental Impact 
Statement and program documents for the Hawaii CZMP approved in 1978; (3) draft of a new 
program document that was submitted to OCRM for informal review in May of 2008. (4) federal 
financial assistance awards and work products; (5) semi-annual performance reports; (6) official 
correspondence; (7) Ocean Resources Management Plan; and (8) relevant publications on coastal 
management issues in Hawaii.   
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Based on this review and discussions with NOAA’s OCRM, the evaluation team identified the 
following priority issues prior to the site visit: 
 
 Program accomplishments since the last evaluation; 
 Changes to the core statutory and regulatory provisions of the Hawaii CZMP; 
 Ocean resource management planning; 
 Management of coastal hazards; 
 Public access; 
 Special Management Area permitting process; 
 Implementation of federal and state consistency authority; 
 Performance measures; 
 Effectiveness of interagency and intergovernmental coordination and cooperation at local, 

regional, state, and federal levels; 
 Public participation and outreach efforts; 
 The Coastal Nonpoint Pollution Control Program; 
 The manner in which the Hawaii CZMP has addressed the recommendations contained in 

the §312 evaluation findings released in 2005.   
 

C. SITE VISIT TO HAWAII 
 
Notification of the scheduled evaluation was sent to the Hawaii Department of Business, 
Economic Development and Tourism, Office of Planning, relevant environmental agencies, 
members of Hawaii’s congressional delegation, and regional newspapers.  In addition, a notice of 
NOAA’s “Intent to Evaluate” was published in the Federal Register on June 18, 2008. 
 
The site visit to Hawaii was conducted from July 23 – August 4, 2008.  The evaluation team 
consisted of Carrie Hall, Evaluation Team Leader and Kate Barba, Chief, OCRM, National Policy 
and Evaluation Division; John Parks, Coastal Program Specialist, OCRM, Coastal Programs 
Division; and Paul Klarin, Policy Specialist, Oregon Coastal Program. 
 
During the site visit, the evaluation team met with HICZMP staff, the Hawaii State Office 
Planning Director, and other state officials, federal agency representatives, county representatives, 
nongovernmental representatives, and private citizens.  Appendix C lists individuals and 
institutions contacted during this period. 
 
As required by the CZMA, NOAA held an advertised public meeting on Wednesday, July 30th, 
2008, at 7:00 p.m. in the Hilo State Office Building, Conference Rooms A, B, and C, 75 Aupuni 
Street, Hilo, Hawaii.  The public meeting was an opportunity for members of the general public to 
express their opinions about the overall operation and management of the HICZMP.  Appendix D 
lists persons who registered at the public meeting.  OCRM’s response to written comments 
submitted during this review is summarized in Appendix E. 
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The support of the HICZMP staff were crucial in setting up meetings and arranging logistics for 
the evaluation site visit.  Their support is most gratefully acknowledged. 
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III. COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 
 
NOAA approved the Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program (HICZMP or Coastal Program) 
in 1978.  The lead agency is the Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism 
(DBEDT) and the HICZMP is located within the State Office of Planning (OP).  The HICZMP is a 
framework for designing and carrying out permitted land and water uses and activities while 
respecting the resources and values expressed by the Coastal Program’s objectives and policies.  
 
The Hawaiian Island archipelago spans the distance of 1,523 miles (2,451 km) from the Big Island 
of Hawaii in the southeast to Kure Atoll in the northwest.  This makes Hawaii the world’s longest 
island chain.  Hawaii is situated approximately 3,200 km (1,988 miles) southwest of the North 
American mainland, and is the southernmost state of the United States and the second westernmost 
state after Alaska.  Hawaii’s total coastline is 1052 miles, with a total population of 1,211,537 
people (2000 Census).  As an island archipelago, the ‘coastal zone’ in Hawaii is inclusive of all 
land area. 
 
The primary authority of the HICZMP, Chapter 205A, Hawaii Revised Statues (HRS), was 
enacted in 1977.  The Coastal Program provides a coordinated perspective for government and the 
private sector in the use and protection of coastal resources.  In building on existing authorities 
rather than creating new ones, the HICZMP relies on a network of authorities and partnerships for 
implementation.  The planning departments of the Counties of Hawaii, Kauai, Maui, and the City 
and County of Honolulu play a crucial role in implementing the regulations outlined under Chapter 
205A, HRS.  In particular, the counties implement the Special Management Area (SMA) permit 
system and shoreline certifications that manage development in the shoreline areas of the coastal 
zone. 
  
Annual Coastal Zone Management (CZM) funding provides ongoing support of coastal zone 
management functions such as policy analysis and legislative review, State and County Agency 
compliance, federal consistency, public education and outreach, public participation through the 
Marine and Coastal Zone Advocacy Council, County implementation of the special management 
area permit, coastal hazards preparedness planning, and development of a coastal nonpoint 
pollution control program. Funding also supports newly strengthened initiatives such as County-
wide implementation of the legislatively-approved (in 2007) Ocean Resources Management Plan, 
including the initiation of several culturally-appropriate and community- and place-based ocean 
resource management projects in coordination with local non-government organizations and 
community groups.   
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IV. REVIEW FINDINGS, ACCOMPLISHMENTS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT 
 
Overall, OCRM finds that the Hawaii Department of Business, Economic Development and 
Tourism, State Office of Planning, is satisfactorily implementing the Hawaii Coastal Zone 
Management Program as approved by NOAA in 1978.  
 

1. Organization and Administration 
 
The HICZMP was built upon existing authorities and is a network of authorities and partnerships 
collectively implementing the objectives and policies of Chapter 205A, HRS.  State agencies are 
required to ensure that their statutes, ordinances, rules, and actions comply with the coastal zone 
management objectives and policies in Chapter 205A, HRS.   
 
The Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism (DBEDT) is the lead agency 
for the HICZMP which is housed within the State Office of Planning (OP).  DBEDT has the 
primary administrative responsibility for a range of services including: promoting economic 
diversification and high technology industries; increasing foreign trade; economic research and 
analysis; promoting tourism; encouraging energy and ocean related research; housing finance and 
development; and long range planning for the state.  The Department also houses the Land Use 
Commission which works with the counties to implement the state’s land use planning program.  
In addition to managing the state’s coastal zone, the OP is responsible for guiding development in 
the state through a continuous process of comprehensive, long-range, and strategic planning, and 
manages a statewide geographic information system. 
 
County governments play a crucial role in implementing the HICZMP by regulating development 
in geographically designated Special Management Areas (SMAs). Through their respective SMA 
permit systems, the Counties assess and regulate development proposals for compliance with the 
HICZMP objectives and policies and SMA guidelines set forth in Chapter 205A, HRS.  Since 
1990, the State through the OP, has the authority to regulate development within limited SMAs 
under the jurisdiction of the Hawaii Community Development Authority.    
 
The Counties of Hawaii, Kauai, and Maui implement the SMA permit system in direct partnership 
and coordination with the HICZMP.  This includes the receipt, expenditure, and reporting of 
federal award monies through the annual CZM cooperative agreement with NOAA.  In 2007, the 
City and County of Honolulu declined to further partner with the HICZMP, including the receipt 
of federal CZM funds.  The City and County of Honolulu choose not to accept federal funds for 
several reasons, including concerns with implied obligations to implement the new Ocean 
Resources Management Plan and increased reporting requirements.  The City and County of 
Honolulu, however, continues to implement its SMA permit system and attends joint quarterly 
HICZMP and County SMA meetings when issues discussed are of interest.  OCRM is concerned 
that the reduced level of participation by the City and County of Honolulu will affect the 
implementation of the federally approved HICZMP and will continue to monitor the situation.     
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G. COASTAL DEPENDENT USES AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Special Management Area Permit System and Community Planning 
 

The HICZMP manages Hawaii’s coast in a partnership with the four counties of Maui, Kaui, City 
and County of Honolulu, and Hawaii.  Chapter 205A, HRS calls for each county to regulate 
development in geographically designated Special Management Areas (SMA) through a SMA 
permit system.  Each County has developed its own ordinances and regulations for carrying out the 
SMA permit system and ensuring that development proposals are in compliance with the CZM 
objectives, policies, and SMA guidelines in the HRS.  The HICZMP has direct SMA authority 
over limited areas under the jurisdiction of the Hawaii Community Development Authority.     
 
The previous evaluation found that it was a necessary action for the HICZMP to improve the 
enforcement of local SMA programs and ensure open communication between all networked 
programs.  The evaluation also encouraged the HICZMP to continue its outreach and educational 
activities.  Since the previous evaluation, the HICZMP has taken several steps to address these 
concerns.   
 
The HICZMP has focused on raising the public’s understanding and awareness of the SMA permit 
system.  The Coastal Program developed a Participant’s Guide to the Special Management Area 
Permit Process in the State of Hawaii.  The Guide is directed towards citizens and provides them 
with basic information on what an SMA permit is, what types of development are regulated, 
opportunities for public information, and contacts for more information at the state and county 
level.  The guide is available in printed form and on the HICZMP website.  The Coastal Program 
has also conducted SMA workshops for different audiences.  Those attending SMA workshops 
have included planners, Planning Commissioners, developers, and the public.  The workshops 
address the requirements of the SMA permit and the need for SMA permit conditions to have a 
CZM context.  OCRM commends the HICZMP for continuing to increase awareness and 
understanding of the SMA permit process through the provision of training sessions and 
development and distribution of the SMA Guide.  
 
The HICZMP also dedicated a position to serve as an SMA Coordinator.  The SMA Coordinator 
serves as a liaison with county staff and the general public.  The SMA Coordinator facilitates 
communication between the public and SMA administrators and assists with resolving issues.  The 
Coordinator also holds quarterly meetings with the County Planning Directors and staff focused on 
addressing issues of mutual concern.  Meeting topics have included public access, human-induced 
overgrowth of vegetation on beaches, and cumulative impacts of proposed development.  The 
meetings also provide the Counties with the opportunity to exchange their experiences, successes, 
and challenges in administering the SMA permit and help ensure consistency in implementation.   
 
In addition, the HICZMP also initiated a Special Management Area Permit System Assessment.  
The Assessment provides a comparative overview of the procedures and practices of each 
County’s SMA permit system.  The report includes a discussion of: (1) Effectiveness and 
efficiency of procedures for evaluating and regulating development (2) Consistency among 
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Counties in evaluating and regulating development (3) Effectiveness of public participation; and 
(4) Areas of concern for which guidance by the HICZMP may be needed.  This assessment will be 
used by the HICZMP to streamline and improve the SMA permit system and to determine if the 
existing framework is sufficient to address the ORMP’s strategic actions.   
 
Accomplishment: The HICZMP has taken multiple steps to raise awareness of, and improve 
the implementation of, the SMA Permit System including: creating an SMA Permit 
Coordinator position, developing a Participants Guide, holding SMA permit workshops, and 
initiating an assessment of the SMA Permit System. 
 
Evaluation participants raised a concern with the need to better monitor and enforce SMA permit 
conditions.  Although the HICZMP has taken significant steps to improve the SMA permit system 
and expanded ongoing educational efforts, enforcement of permit conditions continues to remain 
an issue.  SMA permit conditions are monitored and enforced at the County level.  The HICZMP 
may wish to explore opportunities for assisting counties with monitoring and enforcement of SMA 
permit conditions. 
 

2. Community EnVisioning 
 
The EnVision Downtown Hilo 2025 project began as interested citizens, the Hilo Downtown 
Improvement Association and a County of Hawaii Planning Department staff member came 
together and began a process to envision Downtown Hilo’s future.  The group, the Friends of 
Downtown Hilo Steering Committee, reached out to hundreds of Hilo residents and stakeholder 
groups who provided input into a community based vision and a Living Action Plan that lays out a 
five year implementation plan.  The EnVision Downtown Hilo project was the first time in Hawaii 
County that community members had come together to develop a shared vision for their future.   
The community is currently in the process of executing its Living Action Plan.  OCRM commends 
the HICZMP for funding innovative community planning which encourages broad public 
participation. 
        

3. Shoreline Certifications and Setbacks 
 
The Coastal Program manages coastal development through shoreline setbacks in order to reduce 
hazard risks and protect public access.  The Shoreline Setback program is implemented through 
DNLR and the Counties.  DNLR is responsible for approving a shoreline certification and county 
zoning boards then use this information to determine the construction setback.  The previous 
evaluation included a program suggestion that the HICZMP should work with DNLR to develop a 
scientifically-based shoreline definition process.  This program suggestion arose out of a 
controversy surrounding the basis of shoreline certifications.  The shoreline is defined in the HRS 
as the “upper reaches of the wash of the waves, other than storm and seismic waves, at high tide 
during the season of the year in which the highest wash of the waves occurs, usually evidenced by 
the edge of vegetation growth, or the upper limit of debris left by the wash of the waves.”   
 

chris
Highlight
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During the previous evaluation review period, DNLR administrative rules gave preference to using 
the vegetation line to determine the shoreline.  This became an issue when some landowners were 
engaging in the controversial practice of encouraging growth of vegetation by planting salt tolerant 
vegetation and installing watering systems to encourage growth further down the beach.  Induced 
vegetation growth results in a reduced shoreline setback and increased risk to property and reduced 
public access.  In 2006, the Hawaii Supreme Court ruled that the vegetation line trumps the debris 
line only when the vegetation line lies more inland than the debris line and furthers the public 
policy of extending to public ownership and use “as much of Hawaii’s shoreline as is reasonably 
possible.”  This ruling clarified the definition of “shoreline.”      
 
State law requires setbacks from the certified shoreline of at least 20 feet and no more than 40 feet.  
Counties are allowed to require additional setbacks.  The HICZMP provided financial assistance to 
Kauai County to assist with collecting shoreline erosion and accretion data and synthesizing the 
information to develop annual erosion rates.  In 2007, the County of Kauai passed a setback 
ordinance mandating a 40-foot minimum setback plus 70 times the annual coastal erosion (70 
years is considered the average lifespan of a building by the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency).  The ordinance could not have been passed without the collection and scientific analysis 
of erosion data to develop erosion rates for all coastal areas.  OCRM commends the HICZMP for 
providing assistance to the County of Kauai and enabling the implementation of setbacks that will 
reduce future risks to life and property.  OCRM encourages the HICZMP to continue to support 
other counties in their efforts to develop similar strong setback regulations that protect property 
and increase personal safety.  
 
Accomplishment:  The HICZMP provided support to the County of Kauai in their efforts to 
collect and synthesize the information they needed to mandate a minimum setback based on 
annual erosion rates and equivalent to the life of a structure (70 years).  
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January 16, 2013 | 08:02 AM 
The war in Maui County over deferral agreements is raging again. It flares up now and then through the 
years, only to dissipate a few weeks later. Silent for the last couple years, the issue began getting 
discussed a few weeks ago. In fact, county officials are insisting that the problem may even be coming to 
an actual solution. 
 
A relatively ancient anecdote is in order. 
 
Back in 2002, when the County of Maui first began talking of the Lower Honoapiilani Highway "Phase 
IV" development between Kahana and Napili, West Maui resident Christopher Salem visited an engineer 
who worked for the county. Salem, who lived in the area, had some infrastructure improvement ideas: 
speed control devices, using indigenous stone walls to replace the current steel barricades, and even 
burying overhead power lines underground to improve the neighborhood's aesthetics. According to 
Salem, the engineer looked over his proposal, then said the county had no money to make those kinds of 
improvements. 
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"What about the funds from the multiple developer reimbursement agreements along Phase IV?" Salem 
said he asked. 
 
"Ah, we never collect those," Salem said the engineer told him. 
 
"Ever?" 
 
"Never." 
 
Ah, deferral agreements. I had first heard of these a year or two after Salem's meeting, when I was 
discussing land development with then-Maui County Council member Jo Anne Johnson (now named Jo 
Anne Johnson Winer, she went to work in 2011 as the county transportation director). Deferral 
agreements were one of her perennial bugbears–an itch in the county's planning/public works/finance 
nexus that, no matter how much she scratched at it, never seemed to get better. 
 
Put simply, deferral agreements were deals the County of Maui used to strike with those who wanted to 
divide up their land into three lots or less. The landowners had a choice: pay for whatever sidewalk, 
pavement, curb or gutter improvements were needed right then, or defer the payment. The practice began 
in 1974, and was mainly to help local families divide up their land for their offspring without having to 
become full-fledged developers. 
 
Even simple questions like how many of these agreements exist aren't simple to answer. According to 
Maui County Public Works Director David Goode, a mid-2011 search by his office discovered 600 such 
agreements. That seems great, except that in 2010, his predecessor Milton Arakawa told the Maui County 
Council Planning Committee that his office found about "1,700" agreements. 
 
"That was before we did our count," Goode told me. "The previous number, I can only imagine, is an 
estimate." 
 
Goode, by the way, was County Public Works Director back in 2002 around the time when Salem first 
found out that the county "never" collects deferral agreements. A decade later, in 2012, Goode lamented 
to the County Council during budget hearings how "crazy" the whole situation had gotten. 
 
"[I]n some cases, especially in West Maui, the original three-lot subdivision was a huge piece of 

land that went halfway up the mountain," Goode said during an April 19, 2012 budget hearing. 

"And so there's a possibility there's going to be some deferral agreements where theoretically 

there's 1,000 different owners and they each owe us $25. I mean it's getting really crazy." 
 
In any case, the issuing of these deferral agreements to those building three lots or less ended in 2007 
after a number of problems emerged. First, as Salem discovered five years earlier, the county simply 
didn't collect any of the deferred monies. The deferral agreements just sat there, without the landowners 
making any payments, even as county officials actually went ahead and made some of the required 
infrastructure improvements. 
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"This is money," Johnson said at a Nov. 15, 2010 Maui County Council Planning Committee hearing on 
the matter. "It's not owed to me. It's not owed to Public Works. This is taxpayer money that is able to be 
collected if we would simply send people a bill for their proportionate share of whatever the 
improvements were made to the frontage abutting their property." 
 
They did this, county public works officials admitted years later, because they had very little notion of 
who exactly owed them what. Just how many of these deferral agreements hadn't yet been paid, how 
many infrastructure improvements were made without first securing payment–even figuring out how 
many deferral agreements actually existed–were all unknowns at the County of Maui, even as late as 
2010. 
 
"[W]e intend to collect the necessary information on deferral agreements as we need it," then-Public 
Works Director Milton Arakawa told the Council's Planning Committee at a Nov. 15, 2010 hearing (this 
is the same hearing when he threw out the 1,700 figure that Goode disputes. "There are approximately 
4,900 subdivision files at Kalana Pakui and an, an additional 5,800 files in storage. And, of course, not all 
of these have deferral agreements. So we do not need the information, all of this information, at the 
current time. And it would take many months of research to find deferral agreements through the 33 years 
that this provision was in existence." 
 
As for how much money that added up to, Johnson estimated that the figure would run into the "millions 
of dollars." 
 
Councilman Mike Victorino, who at that point had been on the council for four years, admitted during the 
hearing that he'd known nothing of deferral agreements, and what he was hearing "astonished" him. 
 
"And it's astonishing that 33 years and some seven Administrations and I don't know how many Councils 
in between, this has just languished and languished," he said, according to the hearing minutes. "And I, I'll 
take responsibility, four years, I've just heard about it. I've never had any idea what the heck was going 
on. And now, now to have some reality set in, Mr. Chair, it's astonishing. But this could be millions and 
millions and millions of dollars that is due this County. And the problem is maybe some people even 
passed away, you know, people have left, sold it six, seven times, I don't know." 
 
Victorino's last point, about the possibility of properties with deferral agreements on the books getting 
sold and re-sold, throwing the question of who owed the county what completely askew, was important. 
At the hearing, Arakawa agreed that property sales since the agreement made it all that more difficult to 
figure out dollar amounts. 
 
Then Victorino called for action. "But it's the point that this County is due this money," he said. "And 
whether the next Administration takes it on or not I think the, the Council should make it, you know, very 
much an important issue that we need to work on this problem along with a few others because these are 
monies that the people of Maui County are owed." 
 
The next day, The Maui News ran a story on the hearing under the pretty sensational but nonetheless 
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accurate headline "County unpaid for roadwork for decades." And then, as is often the case where these 
types of things are concerned, nothing changed. For all his talk of being "astonished," Victorino 
apparently didn't do anything after the hearing (he did not return a phone call for this story). 
 
But Salem, the guy who discovered more than a decade ago the untapped potential of deferral agreements, 
decided to do something. There were two reasons for this. First, he had also worked as a County Council 
aide, and was very familiar with both engineering and legislative matters. And second, he owns a house in 
the Lower Honoapiilani Highway Phase IV area. 
 
In mid-2010, Salem received a letter (dated May 27, 2010) from Public Works Director Arakawa. "[W]e 
would like to provide you the following "Notice of Intent to Collect," Arakawa wrote, referring to the fact 
that a deferral agreement was attached to his house, which was in the Phase IV project area. "As part of 
this project, the County will be seeking a payment of a pro rata share of roadway improvements as 
included in the terms of the deferral agreement." 
 
The letter would have been alarming enough if Arakawa had stopped there. The letter included no due 
date, but was rather just a warning that such a collection notice would someday come. Deferral 
agreements are, after all, contingent liens–homeowners who don't pay them risk foreclosure. 
 
But the letter also stated that the county didn't actually have a "pro rata share of the costs" to give him. 
Instead, Arakawa's letter said, Salem would have to negotiate his final share of the cost with the other 
original lot owners. 
 
Title companies call that an "open-ended encumbrance"–a bill that, someday, will come due in some 
amount that's yet undetermined. Good luck selling a home–much less getting it appraised–with that 
attached to your deed. 
 
Needless to say, Arakawa's letter outraged Salem. It was one thing to ask him to pay a bill–that was 
perfectly reasonable. But to put in writing that someday he'd have to pay an indeterminate amount that 
he'd have to negotiate himself? That was too much. 
 
"He didn't have the authority to send that letter," Salem said. "There is no formula adopted by ordinance 
for the assessment and collection of these agreements. The county Charter says assessments have to be 
adopted by the Council." 
 
Salem, who spent about 15 years working with the County Council,  then wrote up the "Fairness Bill" 
(dubbed PC-17). The bill, said Salem, would get all the deferment agreements off the county's books and 
set up a method of collecting whatever money was still owed to the county. It would develop a formula 
for assessing and collecting the agreement amounts. He said it was partly based on a similar county parks 
ordinance. 
 
"There already is an ordinance with parks," Salem said. "If you develop, you give up land for a park or 
pay a fee. That came out in 1987, and is exactly what's needed for deferral agreements." Of course, Salem 
said there was a three lots or less exemption built into the parks ordinance as well. 
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Anyway, the Fairness Bill seemed to be moving along until early December. Then, Salem said, 
Councilmember Don Couch suddenly killed it. What's more, the bill was not rolled over to the next 
council session. 
 
According to Couch, the bill was "auto-filed," meaning that if a council member didn't ask for it to come 
up again during the next term, it was filed away. His reason, he told me, was that the bill simply wasn't 
necessary. 
 
"The Department of Public Works is going ahead with deferral agreements where applicable, and not 
going ahead where nothing is going on. When they come up, I'm guessing a lot of them get rectified." 
 
Goode agreed. "When the county comes in and does a project, then we would exercise the agreements," 
he said. "We're coming up on our first project now where we'd send out a letter [to those with deferral 
agreements]." The project, Goode explained, is the Lower Honoapiilani Highway Phase IV development 
that affects Salem. 
 
As for Salem's "Fairness Bill," Goode said it that the County Corporation Counsel's office had said it 
wasn't legal. 
 
"There was discussion on amending the law," Goode said. "But our attorneys said that you can't. It's a 
done deal and we have to live with it. I don't think at this point that there's any way to change the deal. It 
wouldn't fly." 
 
For his part, Salem says he still concludes that the Maui County Charter is clear on this. "The park fee 
ordinance does have a formula for collection," he said. "They're never acknowledging these things. Will 
they acknowledge them in this year's budget?" 
 
 



























ALAN M. ARAKAWA 
Mayor 

R.C. Sinnott 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3 RD FLOOR 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

EMAIL: CORPCOUN@MAUICOUNTI.GOV 
TELEPHONE: (808) 27D-7740 
FACSIMILE: (808) 270-7152 

November 17, 2014 

52A Waimahaihai Street 
Kihei, HI 96753 

RE: Meeting with Council members 

Dear Mr. Sinnott: 

PATRICK K. WONG 
Corporation Counsel 

EDWARD S. KUSHI 
First Deputy 

LYDIA A. TODA 
Risk Management Officer 
Tel. No. (808) 270-7535 
Fax No. (808) 244-2646 

This is to address your requests to meet with Council 
member Couch and Chair Baisa. Based on your repeated threats of 
litigation, council members have been instructed to not meet 
with you. 

If you would like to address your concerns in writing, that 
is fine. However I there will be no in person-mee"tTngs·. 

~ 
If you have any questions or comments, please direct them 

to me in writing so that we can maintain a clear record of our 
communication. Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 
< 

·_ //,:' . ..... II .. 
i ; :,- I L 
' lh " ' ' 

MOAkAr1 . ~y 
1

Deput C~poration Counsel 

cc: Gladys Baisa, Council Chair 
Don Couch, Council member 



Ms. Moana Lutey 
Department of the Corporation Counsel 
County ofMaui 
200 South High Street,3rd Floor 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Dear Ms. Lutey: 

52 A Waimahaihai Street 
Kihei, Hi 96753 

19 November 2014 

Thank you for your opinion. Suing the County from my observation is 
clearly the method of doing business here in Maui County and is a self 
serving method for your department. As I stated in my most recent letter, I 
am not interested in suing the County. The County seems to be making every 
effort to encourage me to do that. 

My goal is simple. The County via multiple departments participated in 
activities that it should not have done and I am trying to correct that failure 
while trying to insure that my community in Kihe is protected from the 
negligent behavior of the County, which your office seems to have little 
interest in correcting. 



I note from your letter that your office "instructs" the Maui County 
Council. Does that extend to their apparel and the correct way to say "yes" ? 

I am quite certain that the council members have an obligation under 
the 1st Amendment to listen to my grievances. They most assuredly can make 
sound judgments on their own. I wish to make certain that they have availed 
themselves of my grievances and that this is done in a neutral environment 
without the intimidation of an overseer, unless that is their wish. Unless you 
have some information that would preclude my speaking to them, I suggest 
strongly that your office stop interfering with my Constitutional rights. 

Sincerely 

Robert Sinnott MD 
COL USARtd 
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Maui County must repay $11M in time­
share suit

A state judge has rebuked Maui
County attorneys and property tax
officials for collecting $10.7 million
in improper taxes from owners of a
Kaanapali time·share because the
owners challenged the county's tax
pollcy.

Circuit rudge Peter Cahill said in
a written decision earlier this
month that the county abused its
taxation power to create a weapon
against taxpayers who had sued to
dispute the legality of a unique
treatment of time-shares for prop­

erty tax purposes.
In the decision, Cahill ordered

the county to refund $10.7 million
in taxes to the owners of 1,114

units in the Westin Kaanapali
Ocean Resort Villas, plus interest
and $83,325 in fees the owners

paid to initially appeal the im­
proper tax bills.

The owners also are expected to
seek extra damages and recovery
of roughly 1400,000 in attorneys
fees.

"This all never had to happen,"
said Robert Klein, a local attorney

and former Hawaii Supreme Court
justice representing the timeshare
owners.

Klein said a poorly designed le­
gal tactic by the county to retroac­

tively "reassess" property taxes
backfired. "They went way out
there," he said of the county. "Basi­
cally, (Cahill) said the reassess­

ments were illegal."
In a written statement, Maui

County and its corporation counsel
strongly disagreed with the find­

ings and rulings ofthe court.
County attorney Pat Wong said

in the statement that a "highly
questionable" lawsuit filed in 2013
by the Ocean Resort Villas time­

share owners challenging the
county's special tax rate for time­
shares led county property tax as­

sessors to uncover that they had
undercharged the owners in 2006,
2007 and 2008 by $10.7 million, so
the county tried to collect the cor­

rect amount.
Wong said the county will re­

fund the $10.7 million along with
interest and fees but will appeal

the court ruling.
Maui County claims that back­

logged property tax assessment
rolls resulted in Ocean Resort Villas
being billed about 18 million based
on the land value and value of con­

struction costs on two parcels that
make up the time-share complex

built between 2003 and 2006. This
valuation method is typical for con­

dominiums while they are being
built, and the county usually

switches to assessing the value of
individual condo units when con­

struction is finished.
That didn't initially happen in

the case of Ocean Resort Villas.
The county made the change for

the time-share in 2009, and owners
paid the higher assessments
though they appealed the amount
and settled with the county for
2009 and 2010 bills.

Then in 2013, Ocean Resort Vil­
las owners, through two owner as­
sociation boards, med a lawsuit
that alleged the county didn't fol­
low Hawaii open-meetings laws

and that having a separate prop-

• ••• ••• ••

erty tax rate for time-shares wasn't
fair. The suit alleged that the
county owed the owners 130 mil­

lion.
In 2015, one month before a

scheduled trial date, the county
filed a counterclaim seeking to re­

cover a "tax windfall" from 2006,
2007 and 2008 - $10.7 million in
underpayments - for Ocean Re­

sort Villas. Circuit Judge Rhonda
Loo dismissed the counterclaim in
March 2016.

Two months later the county
Real Property Assessment Division
sent Ocean Resort Villas 1,114
~amendedn tax assessments for the

three years totaling an extra
$10.7 million and gave owners

30 days to pay it. The notice also
said, "For questions, call Maul

County Department of Corporation
Counsel."

The time-share owners ap­
pealed the amended assessments to

a county tax review board but had
to first pay the $10.7 million and an
appeal fee of $75 per owner, for a

total of $83,325.

In January the board upheld the
higher assessments, and the time­

share owners further appealed to
the state Tax Appeal COUft in Fe­
bruary, paying $100 for each of the
1,114 appeals. The Tax Court had

yet to rule when Cahill issued his
decision Aug. 8.

Cahill said no evidence was pre­

sented that the county would have
issued the amended assessments in
the normal course of real property
tax functions.

"The county issued the
amended assessments not as part
of its routine assessment and taxa­
tion function, but, viewing the facts

in the light most favorable to the
county, abused (its) taxation power
to create a weapon - a new 110­

plus million tax obligation ­

against taxpayers with whom it
was in litigation," Cahill said in his

order.
Issues over the validity of Maul

County's tax rate for time·share
property have yet to be decided in
the case.
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AFFIDAVIT OF JO ANNE JOHNSON WINER 

I, JoAnne Johnson Winer, state as follows; 

8/7/15 

1. I am a citizen of the United States of America, a resident of the County of 

Maui, State of Hawaii and I am over 21 years of age. 

2. As a resident of West Maui, I was elected to the Maui County Council on 

November 2, 1999 and served for ten years until reaching term limitations and I currently 

serve as Director of Transportation for the County of Maui. 

3. On or about 1999, I hired Kathy Kaohu as my executive assistant to the 

Maui County Council. Ms. Kaohu is currently an executive assistant to Maui County 

Council Member Don Guzman. She also assisted me in research on issues while on the 

Council and on issues related to "deferral agreements." 

4. On or about late in 2000, my office was contacted by West Maui resident 

Christopher Salem regarding questions and concerns over the proposed design for a 

County of Maui Capital Improvement Project for Phase IV of Lower Honoapiilani Road 

relating to public safety, environmental impacts and view planes, since the project ran 

adjacent to his property. 

5. In cooperation with Austin, Tsutsurni Associates, Inc. (project consultants 

for Phase IV) and County Project Manager Joe Krueger, Mr. Salem volunteered his 

professional knowledge and expertise to help create a more sensitive and safe redesign of 

the Phase IV roadway improvements, which I believe are still on file with the County. 

6. As a member of the Maui County Council, I approved the expenditures for 

this Phase IV Capital Improvement Project during our annual budget hearings as a part of 



our annual budget process. During this process, I understood from the information 

provided that the project would begin in 2002 and the construction would take about a 

year. 

7. I do not believe that Council members were aware at the time the funding 

was approved that the Department of Public Works had failed to acquire the numerous 

land rights and necessary easements to initiate the field construction of the Phase IV 

roadway upgrades. To the best of my knowledge the Phase IV Capital Improvement 

Project is currently stalled and I am unclear if approvals and/or funding are in place. 

8. In late 2000, Mr. Salem also brought to my attention outstanding 

obligations owed to the County ofMaui from developer contractual agreements 

commonly known as "3 Lots or Less" roadway improvement "Deferral Agreements." 

9. We met with Councilmember Riki Hokama to determine if his historical 

knowledge could help us to understand this process and how these obligations could still 

be outstanding. Councilmember Hokama was not aware of who was tracking these 

obligations and was also concerned about these obligations. He did not want to use public 

monies to pay for improvements that were the responsibility of either developers or 

owners. 

10. Since Mr. Salem owned a property along Phase IV of Lower Honoapiilani 

Road he shared his firsthand knowledge of how this worked with us. He advised us that 

in accordance with terms of a "3 Lots or Less" subdivision agreement recorded on his 

land title by our attorneys in Corporation Counsel, the original developers deferred the 

cost of roadway and drainage improvements. Mr. Salem explained that this obligated 
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current and future property owners within the 3 Lot subdivisions to pay to the County of 

Maui their "pro rata" share of the Phase IV Capital Improvement Project. 

11. I later learned from Mr. Salem's ongoing inquires and notices to our 

County departments, the Department of Corporation Counsel, Department of Finance, 

and Department of Public Works that no department was assigned to track the collection 

and assessment of an unknown quantity of developers contractual financial obligations 

owed to the County ofMaui. As a result, it was unknown how many of these agreements 

existed or how much money might be owed to the County of Maui. I believe I also 

received a letter from Public Works confirming that no records were being kept by their 

department of these agreements. 

12. Through this process I also learned that subdivisions of 4 lots of more 

were required by ordinance to mitigate the impacts of their developments by installing 

complete roadway and drainage improvements along their frontages without any form of 

deferral or developer exemptions available. 

13. I recall receiving a copy of a letter sent from Mr. Salem to Mayor Alan 

Arakawa alerting the administration that public funds were likely being used to pay for 

private developer's financial obligations without any form of reimbursement to the 

County of Maui, since deferral agreements were not being tracked. 

14. From 2002 and for years thereafter, I continued to raise my concerns in 

annual Maui County Council budget hearings regarding how these deferral agreements 

actually obligated the County ofMaui to pay for and incur private owner's financial 

obligations. 
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15. Prior to my tenure as a council member, I learned that the first three 

phases of Lower Honoapiilani Road had been upgraded and improved as County of Maui 

Capital Improvement Projects with County ofMaui and Federal funds. However, no 

funds were provided through deferral agreement collections. 

16. As I came to learn over time, on these 3 phases, the County ofMaui paid 

with public taxpayer funds the entire costs of developer's roadway frontage and financial 

obligations without making any attempts to notice or collect upon the development debts 

owed. 

17. My numerous inquiries to then Department of Public Works Director 

Milton Arakawa, requesting a list of developer' s subdivisions that were subject to 

assessment and collection throughout Maui County, failed to achieve any results. 

18. In 2007, out of frustration, I proposed legislation to the members ofMaui 

County Council to Title 18 that was adopted (I think it was ordinance 3 513 and Bill 

Number 77) by Maui County Council in 2007. I believed that by doing so, it would limit 

the expenditure of public funds on private developer's or owners financial obligations 

that had been ongoing since 1974. 

19. On October 12, 2009, I proposed further language to a proposed Title 18 

bill that would insure that financial obligations set forth in previously executed and 

recorded "deferral agreements" would be assessed and collected by the County of Maui. 

20. The resulting Ordinance 3731 was enacted and insured that proper 

advanced Notice oflntent to Collect would be sent by the director authorized to 

administer the developer agreement at the commencement of future funding of roadway 
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Capital Improvement Projects and at the time land right of way acquisition was initiated 

by the County ofMaui. 

21. Ordinance 3731 insured that developers and their heirs would be obligated 

to pay a pro rata share of roadway capital improvements in order to prevent those costs 

from being shifted to Maui County taxpayers. 

22. In compliance with the adopted ordinance, I recall that Director of Public 

Works, Milton Arakawa, then sent letters ofNotice oflntent to Collect to multiple 

property owners along the Phase IV Capital Improvement Project of Lower Honoapiilani 

Road, including Mr. Salem. 

23. Director Arakawa informed property owners that the County would ask 

them for a payment of the pro rata share of costs of the Phase IV roadway improvements 

as per the terms of their deferral agreements. Director Arakawa also notified the property 

owners that Phase IV construction would now commence in 2012. 

24. Director Arakawa, I believe also informed the affected property owners 

that their pro rata share would likely be determined in consultation and agreement 

between other property owners within their subdivision. However, I could never fmd any 

authorization within our legislation that would allow such a notice and determination. 

25. It was not until November of2010 that Public Works Director Milton 

Arakawa finally disclosed to the County Council that he believed there were perhaps as 

many asl800 open-ended deferral agreements affecting the land title ofthousands of 

properties in Maui County that had been executed and recorded by Corporation Counsel. 

This was very disturbing to many of us. 

26. I was also made aware by Mr. Salem that Director Arakawa had informed 
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the property owners in Mr. Salem's subdivision that 5 property owners from two 

separate overlapping 3 Lot subdivisions were obligated to pay a pro rata share of 

the 3 Lots or Less Subdivision Agreement. Mr. Salem asked me if I was aware of 

how this could happen and I advised him that I knew of no ordinance adopted by 

the Maui Council that would allow two separate overlapping subdivisions of the 

same parcel of land to twice defer their roadway infrastructure and financial 

obligations and I had no explanation as to how this could even happen. 

27. In early 2011, I met with Mayor Alan Arakawa and Mr. Salem and I was 

instructed by Mayor to work with Corporation Counsel Attorney Ed Kushi and Mr. 

Salem to see if there was a possible formula or process for assessment and collection of 

the deferred developer financial obligations that the Mayor might present for 

consideration to the Maui County Council. The knowledge that both Mr. Salem and I had 

of the subject matter was why I believe we were asked to come up with some possible 

suggestions to the Mayor. 

28. The effort to provide input never came to fruition since Corporation 

Counsel advised the Mayor that our input was not needed. I was also questioned by 

Corporation Counsel as to why I was even involved in this matter inasmuch as I was no 

longer a Councilmember. I explained that I had specific knowledge of the issue and felt 

that I could contribute to resolving the matter to the benefit of all concerned. I am aware 

that after Corporation Counsel countered Mayor Arakawa's directive, Mr. Salem took it 

upon himself as a private citizen to meet with Council members and their assistants to 

draft legislation to adopt a fair and reasonable process for collection and assessment of 

the developer' s deferred financial obligations. 
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29. I read what I term the "Fairness Bill," prepared with assistance from Mr. 

Salem in cooperation with Council Member Elle Cochran's executive assistant Jordan 

Molina. The bill provided what I thought could be the start to achieving a fair and 

responsible process for collection and assessment of developer's deferred financial 

obligations. Mr. Salem advised that the bill also appeared to have support from members 

of the Maui County Council. I do not know what happened to the legislation beyond what 

I was told by Mr. Salem. 

30. I am unaware if the Department of Public Works or Corporation Counsel 

ever addressed the concerns raised by Mr. Salem regarding the five owners with two 

overlapping three lot subdivisions. There should be some type of response as it does not 

appear to be allowed under our county ordinances. If it is not legal, then how can 

Corporation Counsel allow it to be permitted? 

31. Corporation Counsel informed Mr. Salem, and I believe, during public 

testimony, our County Council as well as the general public, that releasing copies of the 

developer contractual agreements would be "an interruption of a legitimate government 

function". I did not agree with this interpretation. 

32. I recalled reading in a Maui News article that Public Works Director 

David Goode publicly stated that Corporation Counsel deemed the "Fairness Bill" illegal. 

From what I understood, the "Fairness Bill" was reviewed by Council Services attorneys 

prior to being forwarded to the County Council for consideration and no issues regarding 

illegality were raised. 

33. I question whether or not a written memorandum was ever issued by 

Corporation Counsel to the members of the Maui County Council explaining why the 
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"Fairness Bill" was unlawful or inconsistent with the 2010 Ordinance that was approved 

by Corporation Counsel. This was always a part of the standard procedure when I was on 

the Council. 

34. During my years of public service as a Council Member of the County of 

Maui, the attorneys in Corporation Counsel always led me to believe that the "3 Lot or 

Less" contractual agreements drafted and recorded by the Department were collectable 

debts owed to the County of Maui. 

35. Why the Fairness Bill that was submitted was not considered or an 

alternate proposal drafted so that monies owed to the people of Maui County were able to 

be collected? I was disturbed with the way Mr. Salem' s integrity was questioned and how 

his motivation to resolve this issue was portrayed both privately and publicly during the 

discussions surrounding the bill. 

36. I believe Mr. Salem's efforts in seeking responsible government over the 

past fifteen years were on behalf of the best interests of the citizens ofMaui County. 

From what I personally witnessed, his dedication and commitment to the youth programs 

of West Maui has been exemplary despite the suffering his family has endured and 

continues to endure by bringing these issues into the public light. 

37. It was recently brought to my attention that Public Works Director David 

Goode advised that the County of Maui "may or may not" be collecting upon the 

developer contractual obligations previously noticed for collection to property owners by 

Public Works Director Arakawa. I do not agree with this position as it contradicts the 

intent and stated language of ordinance 3 731 that was publicly adopted by our Maui 
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County Council. Consistent with all legislation adopted by the Maui County Council, 

Ordinance 3731 was reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel and is a law. 

38. I have reviewed a letter from Director Goode, which was approved by 

Mayor Arakawa on January 9, 2012, wherein he stated his department has completed the 

cataloging of all known deferral agreements and it is his intent to work with the 

Department of Finance and Corporation Counsel to arrive at fair formula for calculation 

and assessment and notify the affected land owners of their required contributions. 

39. I have also reviewed a letter from Director Goode on Apri116, 2012, 

which provided the projected revenues from collection of developer deferral agreements 

on affected parcels along the South Kihei Road Capital Improvement Project. 

40. I also reviewed a recent document showing Mr. Salem's analysis of the 

developer deferral agreements on residential, commercial, and industrial properties 

recorded by the Department of Public Works and Corporation Counsel throughout Maui 

County. 

41. Why are public officials not bound to follow ordinance 3 731 which 

required that Notices oflntent to Collect deferred developer contractual financial 

obligations were distributed? Why does it appear that the County is shifting private 

obligations to the public in violation of the County Charter? 

42. An additional concern is the obligation to insure that there are no 

unfulfilled SMA Permit obligations wherein developers have failed to complete their 

roadway improvement and drainage mitigations that also may end up being paid for with 

County funds during Capital Improvement Projects. What is being done to insure that 

these obligations and being met and who is tracking them? 
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43. During a Maui County Council Infrastructure Management meeting on 

February 1, 2010, Attorney Galazin of Corporation Counsel informed the Council 

members of the different situations in which a developer may have to pay for roadway 

improvements and drainage mitigations, including obligations set forth in subdivision 

applications and SMA Permit studies and applications. 

44. As I learned during the final years of my tenure as a Council Member, the 

Planning Department was not tracking SMA requirements that would insure compliance 

of developers in completing their SMA Permit roadway and drainage mitigations. They 

appear to rely solely on the integrity of developers and complaints from citizens to 

administer developer compliance. 

45. I am deeply concerned that the SMA permitting process has become a 

means for private developers to skirt their infrastructure and environmental mitigation 

responsibilities, since enforcement may be absent or selective. 

46. During my latter days as of member of the Maui County Council, I 

became aware that developers of Olowalu Mauka subdivision had failed to complete their 

subdivision obligations and environmental mitigations conditioned in an SMA Major 

Permit issued almost 10 years prior and as a result a lawsuit was filed by a private 

resident who was sold a property in the developers Olowalu Mauka subdivision. 

47. My understanding was that the Olowalu subdivision received final 

subdivision approval from the County even though there were incomplete SMA Permit 

conditions. This occurred during the very same time period that Mr. Salem raised his 

concerns that developer's "3 Lots or Less" contractual agreements executed by 

Corporation Counsel were not being kept track of, assessed, or collected upon. Mr. Salem 
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also complained that his 3 lot subdivision was being re-subdivided a second time by 

Developer Lot 48A, LLC in violation of the Maui County Code and the SMA Permitting 

process. 

48. As I learned from being called as a witness in legal arbitration proceedings 

involving a dispute over Developer Lot 48A, LLC' s obligations to pay their pro rata 

share of the Phase IV Capital Improvements affecting the land title of Mr. Salem's 

property, the County Department of Public Works signed off on Developer Lot 48A, 

LLC' s oceanfront subdivision with what I viewed as an incomplete and unfulfilled SMA 

Permit during the same time period whereby the same county department granted the 

Olowalu subdivision approvals with unfulfilled SMA Permit obligations. 

49. I also learned that the Developer Lot 48A, LLC's attorney was working for 

the County of Maui Department of Corporation Counsel at the same time she was 

employed by Lot 48A, LLC in the legal proceedings. I saw nowhere in the procurement 

reports that this was disclosed to the members of the Council. I also learned Developer 

Lot 48A, LLC's SMA Permit studies were not provided to the arbitrator and they 

included the disputed roadway and drainage improvements to the frontage of Mr. Salem's 

property along of Phase IV of Lower Honoapiilani Road. 

50. When I was infonned that the former land planning finn of a county 

official was the same SMA consultant retained by the County of Maui to complete the 

SMA environmental studies and permitting for Phase IV of Lower Honoapiilani Road as 

well as being the SMA Permit consultant for the Developer Lot 48A, LLC for the re­

subdivision of the "3 Lots or Less" subdivision I became extremely concerned. This is 
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the same subdivision in which Mr. Salem owned an original parcel of land abutting Phase 

IV of Lower Honoapiilani Road. To my knowledge there was no disclosure made to this 

effect. 

51. I witnessed Mr. Salem' s vehement protest and complaints that the 

overlapping subdivision of the original "3 Lots or Less" subdivision by Lot 48A, LLC 

required developer Lot 48A, LLC to obtain a SMA Major Permit through public 

hearings. My belief is that the one time exemption from an SMA Major permit was 

exhausted on the original 3 Lots or Less Subdivision. I still question how this could 

happen if laws are in place to protect the rights of the public? 

52. Mr. Salem further argued that the engineering valuation for the Lot 48A, 

LLC' s SMA permit underestimated the impacts of the oceanfront subdivision and costs 

associated with the development to intentionally avoid environmental studies and public 

review. Even after my inquiries to the Planning Department about this issue and also the 

SMA requirements I do not believe this has ever been resolved or investigated. 

53. I was made aware that deferral agreements recorded by Corporation 

Counsel on Mr. Salem's property along with Director Arakawa's written notice to Mr. 

Salem caused residential appraisers and real estate brokers to refuse to represent his 

property for sale. 

54. I was also advised that Mr. Salem attempted to pay the County ofMaui a 

pro-rata share of the "3 Lots or Less" subdivision agreement to try to remove the open 

ended lien on his property during an open escrow even though it was developer Lot 48A, 

LLC's obligation to do so. I was told by Mr. Salem that Corporation Counsel refused to 

accept his payment or remove the lien on his property to facilitate the escrow. 
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55 . I remain dedicated to the people ofMaui County and I truly believe that 

our citizens expect all public officials to protect their interests and act with integrity. 

56. As a former member of the Maui County Council, I witnessed time and 

again where private citizens were forced to uphold the ordinances adopted by the Maui 

County Council to protect citizen's individual and public property rights, when this 

should in effect be the obligation of the County ofMaui. 

57. I have gone through Mr. Salem's lengthy and detailed timelines and also 

his analysis of what has taken place and I would agree that what he has uncovered 

appears to reveal a failure to enforce laws uniformly, collect monies due the County, 

adhere to SMA and subdivision laws and disclose possible conflicts of interest. These 

issues should be thoroughly investigated and resolved, which I believe Mr. Salem has 

attempted to do on a number of occasions. 

58. Mr. Salem should not be punished for shining the light on these issues but 

thanked for having the courage to bring them to the County in the first place. 

59. I am prepared to testify under oath to the events described in this affidavit 

to insure that the public's trust is fairly represented. 
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Oct.ober 6, 20]-7

Donald Amano
State of Hawaii
Office of fnformaLion Practices
No. l- S. HoLel StreeL, Ste . L07
Honolulu, HI 95Bl-3

RE: U Appeal 1-B - 7 (Christopher Salem)

Dear Mr. Amano:

This responds to Mr. Salem's appeal document.ed in the
lett.er received from your office on September 28, 2017.

The Count,y has no further documentat.ion t.o provide Mr.
Sa1em. Everything that the County has in its possession related
to Lot 4BA has prevj-ous1y been produced at Mr. Salem's request.
As noted in prior correspondence with your office, Mr. Salem has
made,approximat,ely 30 UIPA requests related to Lot 4BA.

The record Mr. Salem most recenLly reguested does noL exist
in any County record. Mr. Salem acknowledged t.hat this document
did not exist in his letter to you dated September 6, 2017 .

fn spit.e of Mr. Salem's confirmation that the requested
record does not exist., the Department of Public Works and
Department of Planning also checked their records. No
responsive record was discovered.



Donald Amano
State of Hawaii
Office of Information Practices
October 6, 2077
Page 2

The County remains committed to providing all documents
within its possession t,hat are not protected from disclosure in
compliance with the UIPA. However, Lhere is not.hing that we
have in our possession that has not already been provided to Mr.
Sa1em.

Thank you for your attention to this maLt,er. Please contact
me if you have any questions or comments.

Counsel
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Resolution
No. 	 08-67

AUTHORIZING THE EMPLOYMENT OF
SPECIAL COUNSEL BRONSTER & HOSHIBATA
WITH RESPECT TO POSSIBLE LEGAL CLAIMS

RELATING TO WATER AND WASTEWATER
UTILITY SERVICE ON MOLOKAI

WHEREAS, Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba Molokai Ranch, the

largest private landowner on Molokai, has unilaterally announced

that it intends to cease operating its water and wastewater

utilities, namely, Molokai Public Utilities, Inc., Wai -ola 0

Molokai, Inc., and Mosco, Inc. (hereafter collectively referred to

as "the Utilities") which provide water and wastewater service to

residents, businesses, and public facilities in West Molokai; and

WHEREAS, § 128-9(4), Hawaii Revised Statutes, grants to the

Governor emergency powers to take over and operate the Utilities,

if necessary to assure continuation of utility service; and

WHEREAS, § 342D-10, Hawaii Revised Statutes, grants to the

Governor or the Director of the State Department of Health

emergency powers to avoid adverse health consequences and

environmental impacts that will likely result if the Utilities

abandon their wastewater treatment facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Utilities are subject to regulation by several

State agencies, including the Public Utilities Commission, the

State Commission on Water Resource Management, the State Department

of Health, and the State Department of Agriculture; and
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Resolution No. 	 08-67

WHEREAS, the County has filed a formal complaint against the

Utilities with the Public Utilities Commission, bearing Docket No.

2008-0116; and

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Commission has made the County

a party to a Temporary Rate Relief proceeding, bearing Docket No.

2008-0115; and

WHEREAS, to protect public health and safety, to prevent

environmental harm, and to avoid substantial financial costs to the

affected Molokai residents, businesses, and public facilities, as

well as to the County's taxpayers, the County may need to pursue a

variety of legal and equitable claims arising under County, State,

Federal and/or international law; and

WHEREAS, the potential legal and equitable claims may

encompass a wide range of legal specialities, including

environmental law, public utility law, administrative law, water

law, constitutional law, plaintiff's qui tam, international law,

and complex litigation; and

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee of the Department of the

Corporation Counsel has met as required by the State Procurement

Code, and has identified and ranked three law firms on the County's

eligibility list, of which the firm Bronster & Hoshibata was ranked

first; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation of the Selection Committee was

accepted by the Corporation Counsel; and
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Resolution No.	 08-67

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 3-6.6 of the Revised Charter of

the County of Maui (1983), as amended, the Council alone is

authorized to retain or employ special counsel by resolution

adopted by a two-thirds vote; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that, because of the need for

specialized expertise and the urgency and complexity of these

matters, there is a real necessity to retain the law firm of

Bronster & Hoshibata as special counsel to advise and represent the

County; and

WHEREAS, Bronster & Hoshibata and the Department of the

Corporation Counsel shall work as a team in this matter and take

all possible steps to minimize the amount of attorneys' fees and

costs; and

WHEREAS, Bronster & Hoshibata's conduct in this matter shall

reflect the firm's understanding that the County of Maui is a

public entity that has obligations, concerns, and interests that

may extend beyond those of a similarly-situated private litigant;

now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That the Council hereby authorizes the employment of the

firm Bronster & Hoshibata as special counsel to represent the

County of Maui in all legal matters pertaining to the Utilities;

and
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Resolution No.	 08-67

2. That total compensation for the employment of the firm

Bronster & Hoshibata as special counsel shall not exceed

$100,000.00; and

3. That the hourly rate for partner Margery Bronster shall

not exceed $275.00; and

4. That the hourly rate for all other attorneys in the firm

shall not exceed $225.00; and

5. That the hourly rate for paralegal staff shall not exceed

$100.00; and

6. That the compensability of costs shall be in general

accord with the intent of 28 U.S.C. § 1920; and

7. That the compensable costs shall include: (1) fees for

printing and witnesses; (2) fees for copies necessarily obtained

for use in the case; (3) fees of the clerk and marshal; (4) fees of

the court reporter for necessary transcripts; (5) docket fees; and

(6) compensation of court-appointed experts and interpreters; and

8. 	 That the non-compensable costs shall include: 	 (1)

telephone calls; (2) facsimile charges; (3) postal charges; (4)

messenger charges; (5) fees for computerized legal research; (6)

travel, unless pre-approved by the Corporation Counsel; (7)

investigative expenses, unless pre-approved by the Corporation

Counsel; and (8) other costs reasonably considered part of a law

firm's overhead; and
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Resolution No.	 08-67

9. That in instances of travel, both inter-island and out-

of-state travel includes travel on regular coach economy fare and

must be pre-approved by the Corporation Counsel; and

10. That the expenditures of additional funds or substantial

changes to the responsibilities of the parties shall require

Council approval; and

11. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted

to the Mayor, the Corporation Counsel, and the Director of Finance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

PANE E. LOVELL
epUty Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
S:\ALL\JEL\Molokai Ranch Formal Complaint\Reso\Special Counsel.wpd
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COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI

WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

It is HEREBY CERTIFIED that RESOLUTION NO. 08-67 was adopted by the
Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 8th day of August, 2008, by
the following vote:

MEMBERS
G. Riki

HOKAMA
Chair

Dennis A.
MATEO

Vice-Chair

Michelle
ANDERSON

Gladys C.
BAISA

Jo Anne
JOHNSON

William J.
MEDEIROS

Michael J.
MOLINA

Joseph
PONTANILLA

Michael P.
VICTORINO

ROLL CALL Aye Excused Excused Aye Aye Excused Aye Aye Aye
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Resolution
No. 08-105

AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION OF
SPECIAL COUNSEL BRONSTER HOSHIBATA, A LAW CORPORATION,

WITH RESPECT TO LEGAL CLAIMS
RELATING TO WATER AND WASTEWATER

UTILITY SERVICE ON MOLOKAI

WHEREAS, Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba Molokai Ranch, the

largest private landowner on Molokai, unilaterally announced its

intention to cease operating its water and wastewater utilities,

namely, Molokai Public Utilities, Inc., Wai'ola 0 Moloka'i, Inc.,

and Mosco, Inc. (hereafter collectively referred to as "the

Utilities") which provide water and wastewater service to

residents, businesses, and public facilities in West Molokai; and

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Commission has made the County

a party to a Temporary Rate Relief proceeding, bearing Docket No.

2008-0115; and

WHEREAS, the County has filed a formal complaint against the

Utilities with the Public Utilities Commission, bearing Docket No.

2008-0116; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health initiated enforcement

proceedings against the Utilities and Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba

Molokai Ranch, bearing Docket Nos. 08-SDW-E0-01 and 08-WW-E0-01, in

which the County intervened; and

SALEM 000011



Resolution No. 08-105

WHEREAS, Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba Molokai Ranch has

appealed from the Department of Health's decisions and orders to

the First Circuit Court, bearing Civ. No. 08-1-1877-08 EEH; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health initiated enforcement

proceedings against the County, bearing Docket Nos. 08-SDW-EO-02

and 08-WW-E0-02; and

WHEREAS, the County has appealed from the Department of

Health's decisions and orders to the Second Circuit Court, bearing

Civ. Nos. 08-1-0533(1) and 08-0534(1); and

WHEREAS, the County has filed a civil suit in the Second

Circuit Court entitled COUNTY OF MAUI VS. MOLOKAI PROPERTIES, LTD.,

FORMERLY KNOWN AS MOLOKAI RANCH, LTD., ET AL., CIVIL NO. 08-1-

0493(1), seeking damages for breach of contract and other remedies;

and

WHEREAS, the existing and potential legal claims encompass a

wide range of legal specialities, including environmental law,

public utility law, administrative law, water law, constitutional

law, plaintiff's qui tam, international law, and complex

litigation; and

WHEREAS, the Council alone is authorized to retain or employ

special counsel upon a resolution passed by two-thirds vote; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that there is a real necessity to

retain the firm of Bronster Hoshibata, A Law Corporation, as

special counsel to represent the County of Maui in the above-

SALEM 000012



Resolution No. 08-105

referenced matters because of the multiplicity of actions and the

complexity of the issues; and

WHEREAS, the Council has by Resolution No.08-67, authorized

the employment of special counsel Bronster Hoshibata, A Law

Corporation ("special counsel") for $100,000; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation Counsel has requested authorization

to raise the compensation limit for the employment of special

counsel by an additional $200,000 for the prosecution of the above-

referenced matters; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That the Council hereby approves and authorizes the

increase of compensation for the employment of special counsel by

$200,000; and

2. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted

to the Mayor, the Corporation Counsel, the Director of Finance, and

Bronster Hoshibata, A Law Corporation.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

JADE E. LOVELL
puty Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
S:\ALIAJEL\Molokai Ranch Formal Complaint 20080116\Reso\Special Counsel Additional Eunds.wpd

SALEM 000013



COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI

WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

It is HEREBY CERTIFIED that RESOLUTION NO. 08-105 was adopted by the
Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 19th day of December,
2008, by the following vote:

MEMBERS
G. Riki

HOKAMA
Chair

Dennis A,
MATEO

Vice•Chair

Michelle
ANDERSON

Gladys C.
BAISA

Jo Anne
JOHNSON

William J.
MEDEIROS

Michael J.
MOLINA

Joseph
PONTANILLA

Michael P.
VICTORINO

ROLL CALL Aye Aye Aye Excused Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye   

UNITY CLERK

SALEM 000014



Resolution
No.	 10-32

AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION OF
SPECIAL COUNSEL BRONSTER HOSHIBATA, A LAW CORPORATION,

WITH RESPECT TO LEGAL CLAIMS
RELATING TO WATER AND WASTEWATER

UTILITY SERVICE ON MOLOKAI

WHEREAS, Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba Molokai Ranch, the

largest private landowner on Molokai, unilaterally announced its

intention to cease operating its water and wastewater utilities,

namely, Molokai Public Utilities, Inc., Wai'ola 0 Moloka'i, Inc.,

and Mosco, Inc. (hereafter collectively referred to as "the

Utilities") which provide water and wastewater service to

residents, businesses, and public facilities in West Molokai; and

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Commission has made the County

a party to a Temporary Rate Relief proceeding, bearing Docket No.

2008-0115; and

WHEREAS, the County has filed a formal complaint against the

Utilities with the Public Utilities Commission, bearing Docket No.

2008-0116; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health initiated enforcement

proceedings against the Utilities and Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba

Molokai Ranch, bearing Docket Nos. 08-SDW-EO-01 and 08-WW-E0-01, in

which the County intervened; and
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Resolution No.	 10-32

WHEREAS, Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba Molokai Ranch appealed

from the Department of Health's decisions and orders to the First

Circuit Court, bearing Civ. No. 08-1-1877-08 EEH; and

WHEREAS, Molokai Properties, Ltd., dba Molokai Ranch has

appealed to the Intermediate Court of Appeals from the decision and

order of the First Circuit Court, bearing Docket No. 30056; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health initiated enforcement

proceedings against the County, bearing Docket Nos. 08-SDW-EO-02

and 08-WW-E0-02; and

WHEREAS, the County appealed from the Department of Health's

decisions and orders to the Second Circuit Court, bearing Civ. Nos.

08-1-0533(1) and 08-1-0534(1); and

WHEREAS, the State has advised that it intends to appeal from

the decision and order of the Second Circuit Court; and

WHEREAS, the County has filed a civil suit in the Second

Circuit Court entitled COUNTY OF MAUI VS. MOLOKAI PROPERTIES, LTD.,

FORMERLY KNOWN AS MOLOKAI RANCH, LTD., ET AL., CIVIL NO. 08-1-

0493(1), seeking damages for breach of contract and other remedies;

and

WHEREAS, the County has intervened as a party in two permanent

rate relief proceedings before the Public Utilities Commission,

bearing Docket Nos. 2009-0048 and 2009-0049; and

WHEREAS, the existing and potential legal claims encompass a

wide range of legal specialities, including environmental law,
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Resolution No.	 10-32

public utility law, administrative law, water law, constitutional

law, plaintiff's qui tam, international law, and complex

litigation; and

WHEREAS, the Council alone is authorized to retain or employ

special counsel upon a resolution passed by two-thirds vote; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that there is a real necessity to

retain the firm of Bronster Hoshibata, A Law Corporation, as

special counsel to represent the County of Maui in the above-

referenced matters because of the multiplicity of actions and the

complexity of the issues; and

WHEREAS, the Council by Resolution No.08-67, authorized the

employment of special counsel Bronster Hoshibata, A Law Corporation

("special counsel") for $100,000; and

WHEREAS, the Council by Resolution No. 08-105 authorized

additional compensation for special counsel in the amount of

$200,000; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation Counsel has requested authorization

to raise the compensation limit for the employment of special

counsel by an additional $200,000 for the prosecution and defense

of the above-referenced matters; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That the Council hereby approves and authorizes the

increase of compensation for the employment of special counsel by

$200,000; and

SALEM 000017



E. LOVELL
ty Corporation Counsel

unty of Maui
S:\ALL\JEL\Molokai Ranch Formal Complaint 2008-0116\Reso\2D10 Reso Addt'l Funds Special Counsel.wpd

Resolution No. 10-32

2. 	 That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted

to the Mayor, the Corporation Counsel, the Director of Finance, and

Bronster Hoshibata, A Law Corporation.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

SALEM 000018



COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI

WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

It is HEREBY CERTIFIED that RESOLUTION NO. 10-32 was adopted by the
Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 18th day of June, 2010, by
the following vote:

MEMBERS
Dennis A.
MATEO
Chair

Michael J.
MOLINA

Vice-Chair

Gladys C.
BAISA

Jo Anne
JOHNSON

Solomon P.
KAHO'OHALAHALA

William J.
MEDEIROS

Wayne K.
NISHIKI

Joseph
PONTANILLA

Michael P.
VICTORINO

ROLL CALL Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Excused Aye Aye Excused
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OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY CLERK

The Honorable Mike White

Council Chair

County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair White:

SUBJECT: AMENDING TITLE 3, MAUI COUNTY CODE, BY

ADDING A NEW CHAPTER TO ESTABLISH AN

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND (BF 1)

May I request the attached proposed bill, entitled "A BILL FOR AN
ORDINANCE ADDING A NEW CHAPTER TO TITLE 3, MAUI COUNTY CODE,
RELATING TO AN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND," be placed on the
next Council meeting agenda.

Sincerely,

RIKI HOKAMA, CHAIR

Budget and Finance Committee

bf:2019bgt;001ach07:cmn

Attachment

COUNTY GOMMUNiCATION NO.



ORDINANCE NO.

BILL NO. (2018)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ADDING A NEW CHAPTER TO TITLE 3, MAUI

COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO AN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Title 3, Maul County Code, is amended by adding a new

chapter to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

''Chapter 3.91

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND

Sections:

3.91.010 Fund established.

3.91.020 Purpose.
3.91.030 Administration.

3.91.010 Fund established. There is established and

created a fund to be known as the "infrastructure development
fund." For purposes of this chapter, infrastructure shall exclude
water, wastewater, and parks improvements.

3.91.020 Purpose. The infrastructure development fund is
established for the purpose of funding infrastructure improvements,
including funding for debt service.

3.91.030 Administration. A. The director of finance shall

establish a separate account to record all revenues credited to, and
expenditures made from, the fund. An accurate accounting shall be
maintained to identify funds required for expenditure in a specific
geographical area.

B. All revenue received from the following sources shall be
deposited to the fund:

1. The cash value of subdivision roadway
improvements estimated at final subdivision approval,
collected in lieu of installation of improvements.



2. Funds received as a result of the collection of

deferred subdivision roadway improvements.
3. Funds required to be paid to the County for

infrastructure development as a condition of a change in
zoning, shoreline management area approval, or other land
use approval.

4. Funds required to be paid to the County for
infrastructure development as a result of a settlement.

5. Donations received by the County for
infrastructure development.
C. Assessment fees for water, wastewater, and parks

improvements shall not be deposited to the fund.
D. Expenditures from the fund shall be through

appropriations set forth in the annual budget ordinance.
E. On or before March 1 of each year, the director of

finance shall transmit to the council a detailed report of the fund
during the preceding year."

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

JB^REY UEOKA
Departmenj^ the Corporation Counsel

County of Maul
2018-0458

2018-04-17 Ordinance
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May 20, 2011 
 
Chris Salem  
8 Hui Rd. E 
Lahaina, HI 96768 
 
Re:  Listing Agreement 
 
Aloha Mr. Salem, 
 
I have now submitted six offers to purchase your property.  At this time we 
have two major issues with your property rendering it “unsalable”. 
 
First, the County of Maui has an open-ended, undefined lien on the property 
which negates appraisals, lending and payoff amounts on a HUD1 closing 
statement.  Second is your lender’s non-responsiveness towards any and all 
offers.  Your bank has not replied nor even counter offered to bonafide real 
all-cash buyers. 
 
Therefore, as per the terms and conditions of our listing agreement contract I 
hereby cancel Prudential Maui Realtors’ listing for 8 Hui Rd. E.  Should you 
be able to clear up these two hurdles I would very much like the opportunity 
to help you sell the property in the future. 
 
Mahalo, 

 
Lawrence P. Carnicelli, Broker 
Prudential Maui Realtors 
256 Papalaua Street 
Lahaina, HI 96761 
LPC@LahainaMaui.com 
(808) 283-6090 























DAVID C. GOODE
Director

RALPH NAGAMINE, L.S., P.E.R E"e~ices Administration

CARY YAMASHITA, P.E.
LUiL APR 16 Efln~ri~ Division

COUNTY OF MAUl OFFICE OF 'flait-l'jJit\9!1liiiO: P.E.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS "~fl\lh?yUS~slon

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, ROOM NO. 434
WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793

ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor

ROWENA M. DAGDAG-ANDAYA
Deputy Director

Telephone: (808) 270-7845
Fax: (808) 270-7955

April 16, 2012

Honorable Alan Arakawa
Mayor, County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
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Mayor Date

Honorable Elle Cochran
Council Member
Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Council Member Cochran:

SUBJECT: DEFERRAL AGREEMENTS AS THEY RELATE TO BUDGET REVENUES - FEES,
RATES, ASSESSMENTS AND TAXES

We are in receipt of your letter dated March 30, 2012 regarding the above-referenced subject.
Upon review, we are able to offer the following responses corresponding to each item in your letter.

1. A complete catalog of all deferral agreements island wide, along with the recorded agreements.

See Enclosed Disk

2. A list of roadway projects, both ongoing and proposed for the next 5 years, and an estimate of
revenues from properties with deferral agreements located within each respective roadway
project area.

The following is a summary of ongoing and projected roadway projects anticipated for
the next five years. New projects are added as needed along with notable emergency
projects due to severe weather. Resurfacing and other maintenance of existing
roadways is not considered roadway projects and would not in any case trigger any
deferral agreement. Current and projected roadway projects are dependent upon
adequate funding, timely legal acquisition of land rights and the existence of
community support. A deficit in anyone of these three key areas could cause lengthy
or indefinite delays. Therefore, no one should speculate or rely on the completion of
any particular roadway project.

A



Honorable Elle Cochran, Council Member
SUBJECT: DEFERRAL AGREEMENTS
April 16, 2012
Page 2

The estimated revenues are based on current costs of $250 per lineal foot of property
fronting the County roadway. A typical deferral agreement does not specify the exact
methodology for collecting these costs. Therefore, projected revenues are also
dependent on a number of factors that would include the involvement of the Department
of Finance and may involve legal action for enforcement.

1) South Kihei Road - A totar of six parcels may be affected by deferral agreements. The
six parcels add up to 345 lineal feet of roadway frontage for a total of $86,250 of
potential revenue.

2) Waiko Road - No deferral agreements.

3) Lower Honoapiilani Road Phase IV - This project has already been addressed in a
separate correspondence and currently under review.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please contact me at
Ext. 7845.

Sincerel 1;:~
DAVI C. GOODE
Dire or of Public Works

LM(ED12-426)
S:\ENGIENGTRAR_CORRESPONOENCElMaui County Counci~Cc..ECochran.D.fAgreem_120416.wpd
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Maui Time   January 16, 2013 

Liens need to be removed 
VIEWPOINT 

March 2, 2014 

By DAVID CAIN , The Maui News  

Save |              

The County of Maui holds a recorded lien on thousands of properties in Maui County which have no 
formula or ceiling for assessments to property owners. The administration has taken the position it 
can send out bills to property owners and, if left unpaid, the property can be taken through 
foreclosure by the county in the same fashion as property taxes. 

This form of assessment by the administration violates the Maui County Charter. Assessments must 
be adopted by ordinance by the Maui County Council and placed in the county budget after annual 
public hearings. A politically appointed director cannot dictate the amounts owed. 

As a bankruptcy and criminal law attorney who recently learned that I have one of these defective 
liens on my property, I conclude this form of infringement of land title is unconstitutional. Simply 
put, a government cannot record an encumbrance on a citizen's land that can lead to a taking 
without some form of valuation or ability for the property owner to remove the cloud on title. 

The liens are a result of developers' incomplete subdivision improvements along property frontages 
that were deferred by the Department of Public Works through a subdivision ordinance adopted by 
the Maui County Council in 1974. My findings conclude that the original intent of the ordinance was 
to provide relief for families wishing to divide their land into parcels involving three or fewer lots. 

Unknown to the public for almost four decades, the administration and corporation counsel have 
secretly expanded the recordation of the three or fewer lots deferral agreements to include massive 
tracts of land resulting in large subdivisions, commercial properties and multifamily condominiums. 

Unknowingly, citizens end up picking up the developers' entire roadway improvement tab, costing 
taxpayers millions of dollars. The developers pay nothing. The administration and corporation 
counsel continue to deny any wrongdoing. The fact that these developer deferral agreements have 
been concealed from our elected council members and the public for 13 years speaks otherwise. The 
public requests for full disclosure have been deemed an interruption of a legitimate government 
function. 

Through the exhausting efforts of West Maui resident Christopher Salem, a 13-year battle to obtain 
copies of these subdivision agreements from corporation counsel has been accomplished with the 
quiet efforts of unnamed employees of the county. One by one, thousands of properties affected by 
the illegitimate recorded agreements have been cataloged and plotted on Google aerial maps. The 
degree of manipulation of the Maui County Code is appalling. 

Evidence now suggests a similar abuse has occurred with uncollected developer park fees. 

The administration and corporation counsel have knowingly and intentionally shifted private 
developers' financial obligations to the public. This is an inexcusable violation of Section 9-12 of the 
Maui County Charter, which allows for government officials to be held personally liable and be 
removed from office for incurring a public expense in violation of the policies and procedures 
adopted by ordinance. It doesn't take a lawyer to figure out how the dishonorable exploitation of the 
Maui County Code has already resulted in public funds being spent on private developer obligations. 



Maui Time   January 16, 2013 

Mayor Alan Arakawa attempted to clean up this mess by instructing Jo Anne Johnson Winer and 
Salem to adopt, through legislation, a formula of assessment. Going against the mayor's wishes, 
corporation counsel slammed the door on a resolution to shield questionable decision-making. 

For property owners, the harmful effect of these open-ended liens is just beginning to be realized. 
Prominent professional appraisers and real estate brokers in Maui County have denied representation 
of properties with these unexplainable county clouds on citizens' titles. The potential ripple effect on 
bank loans and real property disclosures is overwhelming. 

I am stepping forward to alert my fellow citizens of the destructive impact of these unexplainable 
clouds on our property titles. Citizens of Maui County are called upon to demand their elected 
officials to investigate this administrative misconduct to prevent escalation to the courts. These 
developer liens must be immediately removed from our property titles. 

To protect your property rights, contact Public Works Director David Goode (270-7845) and your 
elected representatives to demand full disclosure on the county website of all properties affected by 
these illegitimate county liens. 

* David Cain is an attorney who specializes in bankruptcy and criminal law. He is a partner in the 
Wailuku law firm Cain & Herren 
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